
Eaton ISSN i075-881X

CountyQuest
Quarterly Magazine for the Eaton County Genealogical Society 

Eaton County, Michigan

1976
DDDDDDDDDDDD

haj
X

? 0OOOQ

\

)c

Issue #42 April-June 2001



Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.
1885 Historical Courthouse 
100 West Lawrence Avenue 

P.O. Box 337
Charlotte, Michigan 48813-0337 

Phone 517-543-8792 Fax 517-543-6999 
Web Site: <http://www.rootsweb.com/~miecgs/index.htm 

E-Mail: ecgsoc@juno.com

Membership & Subscription rates (begins with January)
$15.00 for membership with quarterly publication 

$17.00 for family membership with quarterly publication 
(Memberships received By September 1 receive all Publications) 

Memberships received after September 1 will be applied to the coming
year.

$5.00 for membership without quarterly publication 
$10.00 for Family membership with out quarterly publication

All memberships have the ability to rent microfilm from the American 
Genealogical Lending Library (AGLL)

“Eaton County Quest” some single issues or back issues are available 
$4.50 each plus Michigan tax and $2.00 Ship/Handling for 1

Material for Publication:

The Eaton County Quest welcomes manuscripts of Eaton County material for 
proposed publication. All manuscripts should be sent to: The Editor, P.O. Box 
337, Charlotte, Ml 48813-0337

The manuscript should be typed on standard-sized paper and have the 
author’s name on each page and numbered. A cover letter, giving permission 
from the author to publish the material in the Quest, should accompany the 
manuscript. Restrictions of any kind may not be placed on material to be 
published.

The Editor welcomes manuscripts on computer disk, in Microsoft Word, 
Microsoft Works or ASCII text format. Only 3 Vi size disks can be accepted. 
Manuscripts on disk will not be published without accompanying hardcopy of the 
data to assure correct transfer of data.

When sending photocopies of original old manuscripts, such as 
handwritten Bible records, send a typed transcript from which we can work. 
Writing is much clearer on the original in your possession than on a photocopy. 
The Editorial staff will make the final decision on material to be published.

Every effort is made to present authentic material, but the Eaton County 
Genealogical Society cannot be held responsible for the accuracy or the 
publishing rights of the material furnished by contributors. All material is 
published with the permission of the contributor.

http://www.rootsweb.com/~miecgs/index.htm
mailto:ecgsoc@juno.com


Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.

2001-2002 Officers

President: Susan Polhamus 
Vice-President: Shirley Hodges 

Treasurer: Stephen F. Smith 
Corresponding Secretary: Drouscella Halsey 

Membership Secretary: Barbara Smith 
Recording Secretary: Vicki Dukes 

Michigan Genealogical Council Delegate: Betty Polhamus 
Council Delegate: Clarence Hodges 

Librarian: Sharlene Thuma 
Historian: Betty L. Goostrey 
Publicity: Jeannette McGarry

Federation of Genealogical Societies Delegate: Shirley Hodges 
Eaton County Quest Editor: Drouscella Halsey

Eaton County Genealogical Society 
Library Research Rooms

Are located on the ground floor
Of the 1885 Historical Courthouse on the corners of Lawrence Avenue and 

Cochran Avenue in downtown Charlotte, Michigan 
Hours are Monday -Thursday 10:00 a.m. -2:00 p.m.

Phone 517-543-8792

Eaton County Quest Editor

Drouscella Halsey
Email to drouhalsevi'a.vovager.net or ecqsoc@iuno.coin

Contributors

Mary Jean Baker 
Velma Lundy 
Sue Polhamus

Betty (Dahlem) Goostrey 
Sheila Mott
Sharlene (Kelley) Thuma

Proof Readers
Betty (Dahlem) Goostrey 

Sheila Mott



Hello Society Members:

A "BIG" thank you to all the volunteers who have given their time 
during the year on various society projects. Your faithfulness and 
generosity is greatly appreciated.

Our annual workshop on May 5th was fabulous!!!! If you weren't 
there, you missed a wonderful day!! Dr. Colletta's talks were 
chocked full of information. He threw in some stories here and there 
about his family that helped support his points. Dr. Colletta even 
took time to autograph his books for those who purchased them. 
Although our attendance was down this year, everyone present 
enjoyed him thoroughly. We also had a good variety of vendors.

We are in need of some typists. We have a lot of books that 
have had the names extracted but need to be typed and proofed.
We will provide you with a disk that has the file already formatted so 
all you have to do is type. If you would be willing to help out, please 
contact me at subaru60@gatewav.net.

Election of officers was held at our May 16th membership meeting. 
The results of the election are as follows: Susan Polhamus,
President; Shirley Hodges, Vice President; Vicki Dukes, Recording 
Secretary; Barb Smith, Membership Secretary; Drouscella Halsey, 
Corresponding Secretary and Quest Editor; Steve Smith, Treasurer; 
Shar Thuma, Librarian; Betty Goostrey, Historian; Lou Haley, 
Computer/Technical Support; Jeannette McGarry, Publicity; Clarence 
Hodges and Betty Polhamus, Michigan Gen Council Delegates; and 
Shirley Hodges, Federation Delegate.

FYI: At our April membership meeting, a motion was made to set 
aside the bylaw's 2-year term limitation of the President to allow for a 
third year.

President

mailto:subaru60@gatewav.net


Eaton County Quest

EATON COUNTY 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 
MARRIAGES
Abstracted by Betty Goostrey 
Spelling as written
*(r

You can obtain a copy of these marriage 
license by writing to:
Eaton County Clerk, 1045 Independence 
Blvd., Charlotte, Ml 48813 Send a SASE 
and your check or money order in the 
amount of $1.00 per copy.

Volume 1 Page 219
Date of Marriage: October 27, 1852 
Groom: Mr. George Hill, age 48 years 
Residence: Portland, Ionia Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Sarah Sutton, age 44 years 
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Seth Hardy, Minister of 
Gospel
Place of Marriage: Vermontville, Eaton Co., 
Ml
Witnesses: Willard Davis 

Walter Fairfield
Residence:
Recorded: January 16, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 219
Date of Marriage: December 2, 1852 
Groom: Daniel Ward, age 29 years 
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Caroline A Miller, age 26 years 
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Seth Hardy, Minister of 
Gospel
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: John Miller

George Lapham
Residence: Both of Vermontville 
Recorded:
County Clerk:

Volume 1 Page 220
Date of Marriage: October 25, 1852 
Groom: Joseph J. Allen, age 27 years 
Residence: Town of Carmel, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Julia J. Baker, age 21 years 
Residence: Town of Carmel, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: S.P. Barker, Minister 
Place of Marriage: Town of Carmel 
Witnesses: A.D. Shaw 

C.F. Wallace
Residence:

Recorded: January 24, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 220
Date of Marriage: January 23, 1853 
Groom: Zelotez B. Searls 
Residence: Town of Eaton, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miranda Hutchings, age 21 years 
Residence: Town of Chester, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: S.P. Barkey, Minister 
Place of Marriage: Town of Chester 
Witnesses: Mary Oliver

William Searls
Residence:
Recorded: January 26, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 220
Date of Marriage: November 11,1852 
Groom: Mr. Orrin L. Camp, age 26 years 
Residence: Town of Sheboygan, Wis.
Bride: Miss Cate R. Robsen, age 18 years 
Residence: Town of Walton, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: F.E. Lord, Minister 
Place of Marriage:at the house of L. Keyes & 
Sarah Keyes of said township

Witnesses: None Given

Residence:
Recorded: January 25, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 221
Date of Marriage: January 30, 1853 
Groom: Mr. John Matteson, age 24 years 
Residence: Kalamo, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Anna Miller, age 17 years 
Residence: Kalamo, Town of Kalamo 
Offical Preforming: A.W. Rogers, Minister 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Sylvester Dean

Miss Arvilla Matteson
Residence:
Recorded: February 1, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D.Green

Volume 1 Page 221
Date of Marriage: January 19, 1853 
Groom: L.W. McKinney, age 23 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Jane A. Hamlin, age 18 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: O.D. White, Minister 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Jas. Stirling

Margaret McKinney 
Residence: Eaton Rapids

ECQ #42 Page 42



Eaton County Quest

Recorded: February 7, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 221
Date of Marriage: November 29, 1852 
Groom. Cornelius French, age 63 years 
Residence: Wethersfield, Wyoming Co., NY 
Bride: Hannah Foster, age 51 years 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: E. Lampson, Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage: Oneida 
Witnesses: Sears Foster 

Dudley Foster
Residence:
Recorded: February 9, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 222
Date of Marriage: January 2, 1853 
Groom: Jonas Read, age 26 years 
Residence: Town of Oneida, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Martha Lampson, age 19 years 
Residence: Town of Oneida, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: George Jones, Justice 
of Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Henry Lampson 

James Lampson
Residence: Oneida 
Recorded: February 9, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 222
Date of Marriage: December 19, 1852 
Groom: Hiram Sutherland, age 23 years 
Residence: Town of Oneida. Eaton Co.. Ml 
Bride: Clarissa Ford 
Residence: Same Place 
Offical Preforming: George Jones, Justice 
of Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Elisha Sutherland 

Emiline Sutherland
Residence: Oneida 
Recorded: February 9, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 222
Date of Marriage: February 28, 1853 
Groom: Erastus G. Covey, age 24 years 
Residence: Town of Bellevue, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: May C. Jarvis, age 17 years 
Residence: Town of Bellevue, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: S.P. Barker, Minister 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Lewis O. Jarvis 

Maria L, Wells

Residence:
Recorded: March 4, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 223
Date of Marriage: November 10, 1852 
Groom: Joseph Mills, of Sufficient age 
Residence:
Bride: Mary Spicer, of Sufficent age 
Residence:
Offical Preforming: J. Philips, Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage: At the house of Mary 
Spicer, Eaton Rapids.
Witnesses: John W. Winn 

Phebe Winn
Residence:
Recorded: February 22, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D, Green

Volume 1 Page 223
Date of Marriage: March 21, 1853 
Groom: William E. Barber, age 22 years 
Residence: Eagle, Clinton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Eveline Wood, age 18 years 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Samuel A. Currier, 
Minister
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: George Thomas of Eagle 

Elias P. Fish, of Oneida 
Recorded: March 25, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 224
Date of Marriage: March 6, 1853 
Groom: Anson Laverty, age 20 years 
Residence: Eaton, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Susan Perry, age 19 years 
Residence: Benton, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Hiram R. McIntyre, 
Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: At the house of H.R. 
McIntyre in the Town of Benton 
Witnesses: George P. Merrill 

Sabra Merrill
Residence: Benton 
Recorded: April 7, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 224
Date of Marriage: January 10, 1853 
Groom: Riley Carver, age 50 years 
Residence: Lee, Calhoun Co., Ml 
Bride: Marinda Baldwin, age 43 years 
Residence: Brookfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: B.T. Belding. Justice of 
Peace

ECQ #42 Page 43



Eaton County Quest

Place of Marriage: House of Albert 
Fordham of Walton 
Witnesses: Albert Fordham 

Richard Carver
Residence: Both of Walton 
Recorded: April 8, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 225
Date of Marriage: March 6, 1853 
Groom: Lemuel P. Swift, age 26 years 
Residence: Township of Bellevue, Eaton 
County Michigan
Bride: Mariah J. Brooks, age 25 years 
Residence: Township of Walton, Eaton 
County, Michigan
Offical Preforming: John Sargeant, Justice 
of Peace
Place of Marriage: Town of Bellevue 
Witnesses: Susan M. Swift, of Bellevue 

Fanny M. Brooks, of Town of
Walton
Recorded: March 9, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 225
Date of Marriage: May01,1853 
Groom: Wm. H. Davis, age 21 years 
Residence: Kalamo, Eaton County, Michigan 
Bride: Violetta Williams, age 18 years 
Residence: Kalamo, Eaton County, Michigan 
Offical Preforming: Joseph Gridley 
Place of Marriage: Kalamo 
Witnesses: Cyrus Slosson 

John Davis
Residence: Both of Kalamo 
Recorded: May 7, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 226
Date of Marriage: June 7, 1853 
Groom: William Keefer, age 25 years 
Residence: Eaton Township, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Bride: Mary M. Hawley age 16 years 
Residence: Eaton Township, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Offical Preforming: Samuel Auls, Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: John Huey

Samuel Shaver
Residence: Both of Eaton Township 
Recorded: June 7, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 226
Date of Marriage: March 23, 1853

Groom: Homer G. Barber, age 23 years 
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Bride: Lucy Dwight, age 18 years 
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Offical Preforming: W.U. Benedict, Minister 
Place of Marriage: House of Widow Lucy 
Dwight
Witnesses: C.S. Browning 

R.W. Griswold
Residence: Both of Vermontville 
Recorded: June 21, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 226
Date of Marriage:
Groom: Elisha Pierce, age 50 years
Residence:
Bride: Miss Polly Ovet, age 50 years 
Residence:
Offical Preforming: Joram Chatfield, Justice 
of Peace
Place of Marriage: Town of Eaton 
Witnesses: Isaac Prentice

Miss Polly Prentice
Residence: Both of Eaton 
Recorded: June 27, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 227
Date of Marriage: April 16, 1853 
Groom: Nathan G. Spencer, of sufficient age 
Residence: Town of Roxand, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Bride: Elizabeth A. Butler, of sufficient age 
Residence: Riley, Clinton County, Michigan 
Offical Preforming: A.O. Jenne, Minister 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: W.A. Spencer

Francis B. Whitney
Residence:
Recorded: May 10, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

Volume 1 Page 227
Date of Marriage: May 11, 1853 
Groom: Nathaniel Hixson, age 22 years 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton County, Michigan 
Bride: Hannah Whaley, age 18 years 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton County, Michigan 
Offical Preforming: Samuel A. Currier, 
Minister
Witnesses: Charles Jones

William McConkey
Residence. Oneida 
Recorded: May 21, 1853 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

ECQ #42 Page 44



Eaton County Quest

Eaton County 
Death Records
Abstracted from Microfilm 
by Drouscella Halsey

Spelling as written

Volume 1 Page 15 #296
Date of Death: May 7, 1869 
Name: Alta Agatha Wisner
Sex: Female 
Marital Status:
Age: 1y6m
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Measles 
Birthplace: Bay City Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: Charles L. Wisner 

Weltha Wisner
Their Residence: Charlotte 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 15 #297
Date of Death: June 12, 1869 
Name: James Hayden
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age: 7y 1m
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Convulsions 
Birthplace: Jackson, Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: Wm Hayden 

Mary Hayden 
Their Residence: Charlotte 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #298
Date of Death: December 1, 1869 
Name: Minnie E. Johnson
Sex: Female 
Marital Status:
Age: 2y 9m
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Croup 
Birthplace: Charlotte Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: Moses E. Johnson 

Susan Johnson
Their Residence: Charlotte 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #299
Date of Death: November 11, 1869 
Name: Edwin A. Kauffman
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age: 1y6m
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Croup 
Birthplace: Charlotte Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: Benjamin Kauffman 

Margaret Kauffman
Their Residence: Charlotte 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #300
Date of Death: May 17, 1869 
Name: Emma C. Kesler 
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 41 y
Place of Death: Charlotte
Cause of Death: Inflammation of Lungs
Birthplace: Portage Ohio
Occupation:
Parents: William Stoddard 

Mabel Stoddard
Their Residence: Deceased 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #301
Date of Death: August 25, 1869 
Name: William L. Kesler
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age: 5m
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Cholera Infantum 
Birthplace: Charlotte Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: Alonzo Kesler 

Emma C. Kesler
Their Residence: Charlotte 

Deceased
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #302
Date of Death: August 6, 1869 
Name: Mary L. Merritt
Sex: Female 
Marital Status:
Age: 2y
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Croup 
Birthplace: Charlotte Michigan 
Occupation:

ECQ #42 Page 45



Eaton County Quest

Parents: Charles A. Merritt 
Parthena Merritt

Their Residence: Charlotte 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #303
Date of Death: September 21, 1869
Name: ________Lindsey
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age: 1 day
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Infantile Debillity 
Birthplace: Charlotte 
Occupation:
Parents: George A. Lindsey 

Francis A. Lindsey
Their Residence: Charlotte 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 15 #304
Date of Death: November 30, 1869
Name: Eda Beardwell
Sex: Female 
Marital Status:
Age: 63d
Place of Death: Charlotte
Cause of Death: Inflammation of Lungs
Birthplace: Charlotte Michigan
Occupation:
Parents: Lyman Beardwell 

Elvira Beardwell
Their Residence: Charlotte 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #305
Date of Death: July 19, 1869 
Name: Sophia Warner
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: (Not Given)
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation:
Parents: A.S. Merrill

Hester Merrill 
Their Residence: Charlotte 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #306
Date of Death: December 20, 1869 
Name: Harriet S. Reamer
Sex: Female 
Marital Status:
Age: 16y

' Place of Death: Charlotte
Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: Ohio 
Occupation:
Parents: James R. Reamer 

Mary I. Reamer
Their Residence: Charlotte 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #307
Date of Death: April 25, 1869 
Name: John Jessup 
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 60y
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Softening of Brain 
Birthplace: Rensselair New York 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Henry Jessup 

Etta Jessup
Their Residence: Both Deceased 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #308
Date of Death: July 3, 1869 
Name: Josephine Bell
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 21y
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Dropsey 
Birthplace: Carmel Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: Luther Fairchild

Sally Ann Fairchild
Their Residence: Carmel 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #309
Date of Death: September 6, 1869 
Name: Luella Trask
Sex: Female 
Marital Status:
Age: 3m
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Cholera Infantum 
Birthplace: Charlotte Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: W.S. Trask 

Lucy Trask
Their Residence: Charlotte 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #310
Date of Death: April 23, 1869

ECQ #42 Page 46



Eaton County Quest

Name: Margaret R. Searls
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 20y
Place of Death: Carmel 
Cause of Death: Measles 
Birthplace: Delaware New York 
Occupation:
Parents: Robert Roberts 

Eliz th Roberts
Their Residence: Carmel 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #311
Date of Death: April 24 1869 
Name: Catherine Johnson
Sex: Female (Colored)
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 36y
Place of Death: Charlotte
Cause of Death: Internal Hemmorage
Birthplace: Saratoga New York
Occupation:
Parents: James Randall 

Marietta Randall
Their Residence: Deceased 

Charlotte
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 312 #
Date of Death: January 19, 1869 
Name: John Searles
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 53y
Place of Death: Carmel
Cause of Death: Congestion of Lungs
Birthplace: Delaware New York
Occupation:
Parents: John Searles 

Sarah Searles 
Their Residence: Deceased 

Eaton
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #313
Date of Death: June 8, 1869 
Name: Pitt Hart 
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age: 6m
Place of Death: Carmel
Cause of Death: Congestion of Brain
Birthplace: Carmel Michigan
Occupation:
Parents: Isaac L. Hart

Mary I. Hart
Their Residence: Carmel 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #314
Date of Death: November 25, 1869 
Name: Milton Clay 
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age: 1y2m
Place of Death: Carmel
Cause of Death: Congestion of Brain
Birthplace: Carmel
Occupation:
Parents: John Clay 

Mary Clay
Their Residence: Carmel 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #315
Date of Death: February 7, 1869 
Name: Minnie H. Ells
Sex: Female 
Marital Status:
Age: 3m 8d
Place of Death: Carmel
Cause of Death: Convulsions
Birthplace: Carmel
Occupation:
Parents: Charles W. Ells 

Jane Ells
Their Residence: Carmel 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Volume 1 Page 16 #316
Date of Death: September 10, 1869 
Name: Lucy Horn 
Sex: Female 
Marital Status:
Age: 2m
Place of Death: Carmel 
Cause of Death: Whooping Cough 
Birthplace: Carmel 
Occupation:
Parents: Peter Horn 

Louisa Horn 
Their Residence: Carmel 
Recorded: May 21, 1870

Continued in Quest #43

ECQ #42 Page 47



Eaton County Quest

Photo Gallery
ECGS Call No. P-77

Willis Wheaton

J l  Souvenir H o f  our School

Let fate do her worst, there are moments of jo y , ' 
Bright dreams of the past, which she cannot destroy: 
Which come in the night time of sorrow and care,
And tiring back the features that jo j used to wear.

— Moore.

Compliments ot

■ * * Y  our Teacher.

W  'lu -
w.. COPYRIGHTED.

ECQ #42 Page 48



Photo Gallery
ECGS Call No. P-77

Ida Wheaton, Chester, Mich.
on back: G.S. Beardsley, Charlotte, Mich.

1895

Eaton County Quest

ECQ #42 Page 49



Eaton County Quest

OLDEST PIONEERS OF 
EATON COUNTY
From the Olivet Optic,Thursday September 
23, 1909

Edwin and Jorum Boyer
have lived in Chester Township 
Seventy-two Years-Seventy Years 
on the Same Farm.

Came to Michigan the Year the State 
was Admitted to the Union and Have 
Watched Eaton Grow From a 
Wilderness to the Best Agricultural 
Section in Michigan.

Courtsey Charlotte Republican.
Residents of Chester 

township for 72 years, 70 years on 
the same farms, entitle Edwin and 
Jorum Boyer to the honor of being 
the oldest pioneers in the county. 
Esek Pray, father of County Clerk 
Pray, was born in Windsor township 
71 years ago, but a year earlier, or to 
be exact, June, 1827, Leonard H. 
Boyer, Wm. Cummings, a 
brother-in-law of Mr. Boyer, and 
Paries Worden and their families, 
the party numbering 21, located in 
Chester township. Edwin Boyer 
was a lad of 12 when the family 
reached their new home in the 
wilderness, while Jorum was a baby 
two years old. The family emigrated 
from New York State, making the trip 
from Syracuse to Buffalo on the Erie 
canal, thence to Detroit by boat and 
from Detroit overland, the trip from 
Detroit to Chester requiring 12 days, 
and the entire trip 37 days. Harvey 
V. Prentice, of Eagle, owned 
hundreds of acres throughout this 
section of the state in the early days, 
and Mr. Cummings came out here to 
look over the land and arrange for

the purchase of ten 80 acre lots, the 
Boyers taking four of the ten lots, 
two of the same being the adjoining 
farms where the brothers still live. 
Of the entire colony the Boyer 
brothers are the sole survivors so far 
as known.

Vermontville, Michigan 
Hall’s Memorial Hospital

This article is from the Internet. 
GENFORUM

<http://genforum.genealogy.com/
mi/messages/9797.html>

Posted By: Karen
<MKjohn@iserv.net>

Michigan Maternity Hospital 
Register
Feb. 1926-Jan. 1935

*(The Home which was used as 
a hospital was located on North 
Main Street, in Vermontville and 
was run by Mrs. Hall. She took 
care of patients of Dr. McLaughlin 
who did surgery. The house still 
stands today.)

Halls Memorial Hospital 
Vermontville, Michigan

My sister who got this book at an 
auction give it to me a few years 
ago. I have listed all the surnames 
below that are in it. If you happen to 
find a name that you are researching 
please contact me and I will let you 
know what the given name is and 
other information that is in the book 
for that family. If you see a (?) next 
to the name that means I wasn’t sure 
of the spelling. I have also put 
where that person was living at the 
time of the event (if it was available).

ECQ #42 Page 50

http://genforum.genealogy.com/
mailto:MKjohn@iserv.net


Eaton County Quest

Albaugh-
Ames-Vermontville, Ml 
Andrews-Charlotte, Ml 
Arnty (?)- 
Bisel-Charlotte, Ml 
Blackmer-SunfielcJ, Ml 
Blanchaid (?)-Battle Creek, Ml 
Blodget-Charlotte, Ml 
Bosworth-Charlotte, Ml 
Bower-Charlotte, Ml 
Boyler-Charlotte, Ml 
Brewer-Vermontville, Ml and Detroit, 
Ml
Briggs-
Brumm-Nashville, Ml 
Clark-Vermontville, Ml 
Cleveland-Plainwell, Ml 
Cole-Nashville, Ml 
Cook-
Cooper-Charlotte, Ml 
Crook-Hastings, Ml & Vermontville, 
Ml
Cross-Portland, Ml 
Davis-Vermontville, Ml 
Dean-Vermontville Ml 
Dickey-Vermontville, Ml 
Dodd-Vermontville, Ml 
Faust-Vermontville, Ml 
Ferris-Vermontville, Ml 
French-Vermontville, Ml 
Frith-
Garchow-Lake Odessa, Ml 
Graham-Farwell, Ml 
Grenger (?)-Vermontville, Ml 
Gutchess-Battle Creek, Ml 
Harwood-Vermontville, Ml 
Haywood-Bellevue, Ml 
Hecker-Nashville, Ml 
Herron-Detroit, Ml 
Hicks-Vermontville, Ml 
Hoffman-
Hollinbeck-Vermontville, Ml 
Honeysett-Vermontville, Ml 
Hubbard-
Hunter-Vermontville, Ml 
Jenness-Vermontville, Ml 
Jervis-

Jones-Charlotte, Ml 
Kaplin-Jackson, Ml 
King-Grand Ledge, Ml and 
Vermontville, Ml 
Lindberg-Vermontville, Ml 
Love-Charlotte, Ml 
Loveland-Vermontville, Ml 
Lowe-Vermontville, Ml 
Makley-Charlotte, Ml 
Mahar-Vermontville, Ml 
McNabb-Vermontville, Ml 
Meister-Battle Creek, Ml 
Mosier-Vermontville, Ml 
Moyer-Hastings, Ml 
Olson-Hastings, Ml 
Olson- 
Omara-
Phillips-Charlotte, Ml 
Powers-Vermontville, Ml 
Radde-Fremont, Ohio 
Raze-Vermontville, Ml 
Rewson (?)-Vermontville, Ml 
Rickle-Vermontville, Ml 
Robinson-Vermontville, Ml 
Rogers-Charlotte, Ml 
Root-Charlotte, Ml 
Roth-Lowell, Ml 
Schram-

Obit from Battle Creek 
Enquirer dated January 14, 
1944

Miss Olive I. Sprague

Marshall--------Miss Olive I. Sprague, 86,
died at her home at 334 North Marshall 
avenue this morning, she was born June 10, 
1867 in Kalamo township, Eaton county, 
daughter of Norman and Phoebe Jane 
Sprague. She came to Marshall 25 years 
ago and is survived by a sister, Miss Myrtle 
M. Sprague, who resided with her Services 
will be held from the Court home at 2:30 
p.m. Sunday by Mrs. Vivian Laughlin with 
burial in the Kalamo cemetery.

ECQ #42 Page 51



Eaton County Quest

Obits and Memorials from 
Eaton County Pioneer 
Society Records 
Volume 1

ECGS Call No: 611.5 
Page 169

Fox----- Wednesday, May 28, 1891,
at her home in Benton, Mrs. Amos 
Fox, aged 40 years.

Mrs. Fox was born in Benton 
in 1851, where she lived until at the 
age of 20, she was married to Mr. 
Fox. At the age of 11 years she was 
converted and has ever since been a 
most devoted Christian. She was 
always ready to lend a helping hand 
in time of sickness or trouble and to 
supply the wants of the poor and 
needy. She was an earnest worker 
in the church. The neighbors will 
miss her as a kind and faithful friend. 
She had been slightly ailing for some 
time and has often expressed the 
thought that this would be her last 
summer. On Sunday, May 21, she 
was taken suddenly worse and 
rapidly failed until she died. She 
made arrangements for her burial, 
selecting the hymns, etc. She 
requested that all of her friends 
should bring flowers to which they all 
responded, bringing also several 
floral pieces. She has two brothers 
and four sisters, only one of whom 
was here. She leaves a husband 
and four children. Com.

Cooper------ From the effects of a
tumor, at her home in Carmel on 
Thursday, May 28, 1891, Mrs.
Martha Cooper, aged 70 years, 10 
months and 14 days.

Mrs. Cooper was born in New 
York, July 4, 1820, where at the age 
of twenty she was married to Mr. 
Cooper. The year after their 
marriage they settled in Eaton 
county where for nearly a half 
century they have lived honest, 
frugal and industrious lives The 
deceased was a member of the 
Methodist church of this city. Her 
husband and only son, Mr. A. B. 
Cooper, mourn a devoted wife and 
mother. The funeral was held from 
the west Carmel church, Rev. A. D. 
Newton, of this city, officiating.

Gamble—-At her home in this city, 
on Wednesday, April 3, 1891, Anna 
Louise Gamble, age 59 years, 4 
months and 4 days.

Over 42 years ago she was 
married to Mr. J. S. Gamble and for 
more than 40 years had been a 
faithful member of the Disciples 
church. Mrs. Gamble was born in 
Philadelphia, settled in Bellevue over 
37 years ago and had lived in this 
city for four years. She leaves a 
husband and three grown up 
children who morneth one of the 
truest and tenderest of wives and 
mothers. Funeral Friday from the 
residence, Rev. F. O. Dickey 
officiating.

Bishop— At his home in East 
Windsor, April 7, 1891, Eli C., son of 
Rev. Jacob and Rachel Bishop,
aged 48 years, 1 month.

Mr. Bishop experienced the 
Christian religion when but 14 years 
of age and united with the church of 
the United Brethren in Christ, of 
which church he remained an 
earnest and faithful member until 
about three years ago. And though 
he withdrew from the church of his

ECQ #42 Page 52



Eaton County Quest

choice for a time, yet he sought to 
live a consistent life, contending for 
the faith once delivered to the saints. 
On the 30th day of April, 1865, he 
was united in marriage to Maria, 
daughter of Bishop H. T. Barnaby, 
of Gaines, Mich., with whom he has 
since lived happily. To them were 
born twelve children, two of whom 
preceded him to the better land. Mr. 
Bishop was a good man, a loving 
husband, an affectionate father. He 
leaves a devoted wife, ten children, 
an aged father and mother, two 
sisters and a host of friends by 
whom he will be greatly missed. His 
funeral was held at his residence on 
Thursday, Rev. C. D. Jarvis 
officiating, the remains were taken 
to Dimondale for interment.

Robinson—Of old age, at the 
residence of his son, Samuel 
Robinson, in this city on Saturday, 
April 11, 1891, Rev. Henry
Robinson, aged 82 years, 2 months 
and 6 days.

The deceased was born in 
Bennington, Vermont, February 5, 
1809, and settled in Vermontville this 
county, in 1844. He was ordained a 
minister in the M. E. church in 1835 
but never supplied a regular 
pastorate’s appointments unless for 
a year or two in this city and never 
accepted a salary. He was for many 
years in great demand for funeral 
and marriage occasions and few 
ministers have been oftener called to 
such work. In 1846 he was elected 
register of deeds for this county and 
served as such for four terms. He 
was the first president of the village 
of Charlotte and served for many 
years as a justice of the peace. He 
mortgaged his house to get means 
to help build the M E. chuch in this

city, burned all the brick used in its 
contruction and did a large part of 
the carpenter work thereon. Funeral 
services yesterday conducted by 
Rev. A. D. Newton. Hon. W. R. 
Martin and H. J. Martin, Esq. , and 
families of Vermontville, were in 
attendance.

Haslett— At the home of her 
daughter, Mrs. James Shepherd, 
on Saturday, April 11, 1891, Mrs. 
Mary Ann Haslett, aged 88 years, 3 
months and 2 days.

Mrs. Haslett was born in 
Lancaster county Pennsylvania, 
where she lived to the time of her 
marriage with James Haslett. they 
came to this city about 38 years ago, 
and here Mrs. Haslett has since 
lived. Her husband died 22 years 
ago. Of the nine children born to 
them, eight lived to maturity and 
seven are still living all of whom were 
present at the funeral except 
Joseph Haslett of Kansas City, Mo., 
and Mrs. H. Hatch of Kansas. Mrs. 
Haslett’s long life was full of 
usefulness and her memory will be 
sacred to the friends who remain. 
She passed away quietly and easily 
“as one who draws the drapery of his 
couch about him and lives down to 
pleasant dreams,” She leaves 19 
grand children and 10 great grand 
children. Of the former, C. F. 
Marple, W. H. Marple, (?) Clemties 
Shepherd, Harry Hatch, Ralph 
Haslett and George Haslett, with L. 
H. McGail and Homer Bryan acted 
a pall bearers, the funeral was held 
from the home of Mrs. James 
Shepherd on Monday, Rev. George 
D. Lee assisted by Rev. George H. 
Hickox of Jackson officiating, the 
floral offerings were very fine, the 
friends present from away were,

ECQ #42 Page 53



Eaton County Quest

Mrs. D’Arcambul, (?) of Detroit, Mr. 
& Mrs. D.J. , W.H. and C.F. Marple
of Lansing and Harry Hatch of Ann 
Arbor.

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of History 
Michigan State Archives

Phone 517-373-1408

Index for Eaton County 
Probate records

(RG 80-73)
Index of Probate Records 

1838-1900
Housed at the Archives

L Name F. Name M. Name Case # Box

, Adelbert 1944 B36
Abbey, Alice 587 B11
Abbey, Hiram 579 B11
Abbott, Jeremiah 368 B7
Abbott, Mary M. 1169 B82
Abby, Lee 583 B11
Abby, R. Parker 945 B16
Abie, Louisa B. 2612 B49
Acker, Daniel B65
Ackley, Warren B72
Acllores, Malova 1691 B31
Adams, Albert B66
Adams, Bailey 399B B8
Adams, Clark 399B B8
Adams, Esli 1142 B81
Adams, Nancy J. 399B B8
Addison, William 1289 B23
Alcott, A. A. 1961 B36
Aldrich, Alta R. 2492 B46
Aldrich, Charlotte 42 B3
Aldrich, Horace C. 2503 ' B46
Aldrich, Mary 42 B3
Alen, Earl B59
Alfred , B, Bishop, et al. 1143 B20
Allard, Flora 1987 B36
Allard, Jane 1872 B34
Allen, Amos 2200 B41
Allen, Andrew 1154 B82
Allen, Andrew, R. B89
Allen. Edwin E. 1294 B85
Allen, Edwin M. 2833 B52
Allen, George E. 1578 B28
Allen, Harry B69
Allen, Hattie 2436 B45
Allen, Joseph 1404 B25
Allen, Joshua B57
Allen, Sidney B70
Allen, Vashte 2599 B48

Allen, William B58
Allen, William B. B89
Allyn, George 211 B6
Allyn, Israel M. 2344 B43
Allyn, James B. 946 B16
Alspauch, William 23 B3
Althouse, Cornelius B61
Alton, Robert 2079 B38
Amanda M. Hagerman et al 521 B10
Ames, Florence F. 1349 B24
Ames, John B62
Ames, John E. 881 B15
Ames, Johnson W. 1243 B22
Anders, Senath A. 1558 B28
Anderson, Catherine 91B B2
Anderson, Elizabeth 91B B2
Anderson, Nina B75
Anderson, Sarah 91B B2
Anderson, Sarah 2092 B38
Anderson, William 91B B2
Anderson eta l. B89
Andrews, Amy 11 B3
Andrews, Clarence C. 1277 B84
Andrews, George B56
Andrews, Lafayett 775 B13
Andrews, Sophrona B58
Andrews, Sylvester M. 171 B5
Annabil, Minnie B74
Annabil, Rhodilla B59
Anness, James B70
Anness, Mary B75
Annis, Deborah 27 B3
Annis, Morris 1360 B86
Annis, William 1227A B83
Anns, Adelbut 698 B12
Anthony, William B79
Appleton, Isaac 74 B4
Archer, Patrick B67
Armstrong, Eliot O. 2910 B53
Armstrong, Elvina L. 2158 B40
Armstrong, George W. 2146 B39
Armstrong, Helen E. 1482 B27
Armstrong, Thomas B79
Armstrong, Thomas W. 2544 B47
Arnold, Ann B75
Arnold, James B74
Arnold, James H. B89
Arnold, S. Maria 1091 B80
Arnold, Samuel B61
Arnold, William B56
Arnolds, Walter H. 2689 B50
Arris, Henry 213 B6
Ash, Isaac 1133 B81
Ashley, Ann 53B B1
Ashley, Annis 212 B6
Ashley, Edmons 53B B1
Ashley, Elizabeth 53B B1
Ashley, Isaac 1103 B19
Ashley, Joe 53B B1
Ashley, Marian 53B B1
Ashley, Thomas 53B B1
Ashleys, Daniel 683 B12
Astley, Edmond 54B B1
Astley, Wilfred 2313 B43
Aulls, Mina B70
Aulls, Rosaltha S. B89
Aulls, Samuel 1734 B31
Austin, Lillie 328 B7

(Continued in Quest #43)



Eaton County Quest

Civil War Letters From Our 
Volunteers.
As written in the Charlotte 
Republican Newspaper of April 25, 
1862

LETTERS FROM OUR VOLUNTEERS.

THE BATTLE OF PITTSBURG.

PITTSBURG, TENNESSEE, April 12, 
1862

Friend Saunders:----- 1 have
long delayed writing, for the reason 
that I did not suppose you would be 
allowed to publish an account of our 
army movement here till after the 
battle; and since the battle, our mail 
facilities have been broken up till 
now. Of course you have received a 
general account of the battle ere 
this, and a much more perfect one 
than I could give you. But I may be 
able to give you some of the 
particulars of that part of the battle in 
which our Eaton County boys were 
engaged, of which you have had no 
account. Our Reg’t (the 12th Mich. 
Inf.) was stationed on the advance 
post on the west, and attached to 
Gen. Prentiss’ division. Our Brigade 
was commanded by Col. Peabody of 
the 25th Mo. Vol., which Reg’t was 
stationed on our right.

At about 2 o’clock on Sunday 
morning the 6th inst, our pickets 
reported that the rebel cavalry were 
near at hand, about two hundred in 
number, and that we could bag them 
if we would turn out. Accordinly Co’s 
D. E. and G. of the 12th Mich. Inf., 
and two Co’s of the 25th Mo. Vol. 
were sent out. After advancing 
nearly a mile, a part of our force filed 
off to the left, and the rest went on. 
Another half mile travel brought us 
nearly together again. At this time

two or three shots were fired by the 
rebels which gave us an indication of 
their whereabouts. There were but 
few shots fired on either side till it 
was light enough for us to see the 
enemy, when the firing commenced 
in earnest. Our boys took very 
deliberate aim, and continued the 
action for nearly an hour, when the 
rebels commenced to advance down 
the hillside in front of us with an 
overwhelming force. We then fell 
back, bringing our wounded with us, 
till we came within half a mile of our 
encampment, where we met a small 
reinforcement and returned to the 
fight. We deployed in an old cotton 
field and fired several rounds, when 
the enemy were seen coming 
around on our left. We were then 
withdrawn from the field and filled to 
the left in a piece of woods,, where a 
few more volleys were fired, but the 
enemy coming up on double quick 
forced us to retire. We soon fell in 
with our Regiments which were 
drawn up in line of battle near the 
guards’ quarters, some sixty rods in 
front of our tents. Our men stood 
their ground for a short time, and 
then fell back to our tents, where 
they made a short but stubborn 
resistance, the enemy advanced 
with solid front, three or four lines 
deep, the front line firing and laying 
down and the rear lines stepping in 
front of them, firing and laying down 
in turn. In this manner they steadily 
advanced in overwhelming force. 
Before we retreated from our camp 
ground they brought their artillery to 
bear on us. The order to retreat was 
given and last the ground was lower 
back of our camp, their shots went 
mostly over our head, on our retreat. 
We fell back nearly a mile before we 
met reinforcements. Our Reg’t got

ECQ #42 Page 55



Eaton County Quest

considerably scattered in retreating, 
and the same might be said of the 
whole brigade. After retreating from 
our camps, our forces made one 
more rally before reaching 
reinforcements, and such a terrible 
fire as they poured on the enemy 
can scarcely be imagined. The thick 
underbrush which covered the 
ground was literally mown down with 
musket balls, and every tree of the 
size of a man’s body has the marks 
of from twenty to thirty bullets. The 
rebels carried off all their wounded 
and many of their dead, but as I 
passed over that spot two days after 
the battle, I saw the rebel dead lying 
thick on the ground like hailstones 
after a storm. Standing in one spot I 
counted thirty lying in a small circle 
around me.

After we fell back to 
reinforcements the battle 
commenced along the whole line 
extending for many miles. We are 
well supplied with artillery, and so 
were the enemy. The booming of 
cannon, the whizzing of shot and 
shell, and the rattle of musketry 
continued without ceasing through 
the day. Our forces stood their 
ground well through the day till about 
three o’clock, when the enemy 
received large reinforcements. Our 
men were then compelled to give 
way. The enemy cheered and 
charged on us with the greatest fury, 
taking many prisoners. Our forces 
fell back near the river, where our 
heavy seige guns were brought to 
bear, and Gen. Buell’s forces 
arriving at this time, from the other 
side of the river, they were 
compelled to fall back for the night. 
Buell’s forces were crossing the river 
all night, and all day Monday. He 
brought about 80,000 men.

The battle commenced again 
Monday morning, at about 8 o’clock, 
and continued till about 4 o’clock 
P.M., the rebels being steadily driven 
back. The firing throughout the day 
was most terrific. The rebels fought 
with the utmost desperation, but 
were completely driven from the field 
before nightfall. We captured nearly 
all of their heavy guns before noon.

I have no doubt the rebels 
took many more prisoners than we 
did, for they surprised and captured 
several regiments early on Sunday 
morning. It is generally believed that 
our skirmishing party that went out 
before daylight on Sunday morning 
saved us from total defeat. Our 
firing alarmed those directly in our 
rear, and the alarm was carried to 
right and left as rapidly as possible.

The number of dead and 
wounded cannot be ascertained yet, 
but the rebels lost far more than we 
did. Our regiment lost at least 
twenty-two men, who have been 
found and buried by us. One of 
them was Jas. Worden, formerly of 
Charlotte. John Baldwin, of Walton, 
was slightly wounded and taken 
prisoner. He fought desperately. 
Geo. W. Gates, of Grand Ledge, 
was shot through the leg— merely a 
flesh wound— and is doing well. 
John Sattler, from near the Ledge, 
is missing. All the rest from Eaton 
County, so far as I know them, are 
here, unharmed. Dr. Kedzie was 
taken prisoner, while caring for our 
wounded, but has returned.

Gen. Prentiss was taken 
prisoner on Sunday and sent South. 
Col. Peabody who commanded our 
brigade, was killed on our
campground, and the command then 
devolved on Col. Quinn, of our 
regiment. Consequently our

ECQ #42 Page 56



Eaton County Quest

regiment is now commanded by 
Lieut. Col. W. H. Graves, of Adrian. 
He is universally beloved by his men, 
and it seems as though they could 
never speak enough in his praise. 
Long may he live to lead us.

We have lost many Colonels 
and Majors, and some Generals. 
The rebel General, Johnson, is 
certainly killed, and many of their 
other officers were slain and carried 
off the field. Many of them were 
seen to fall, but they were carried off, 
as were many of our men who were 
wounded on Sunday; but we 
recaptured most of our wounded on 
Monday, they treated our wounded 
as well as could be expected from 
any enemy.

At one time the line of battle 
extended at least 12 miles in length 
and covered an area of not less than 
fifty square miles. Waterloo is 
eclipsed. The batltle of Pittsburg is 
the largest and most desperately 
fought battle of the nineteenth 
century.

The flower of the southern 
army was here. Generals Johnson, 
Beauregard, Bragg and Breckinridge 
are known to have been here. 
Thousands of the Southern gentry 
were in the army, having joined it for 
eight days only. It was the general 
understanding that if they lost this 
battle their case was hopeless. 
Beauregard addressed his men and 
told them this would be the last 
battle. If they lost this they lost 
everything. If they gained it the 
North was whipped. He assured 
them he would take us before 
Monday night or make us swim the 
Tennessee river like rats. He 
addressed them again Monday 
morning, and said they would water 
their horses in the river before night.

How greatly he was mistaken., They 
suffered a most disastrous defeat.

Before entering the fight the 
rebels were served with rations of 
whisky and gunpowder. The 
gunpowder is said to keep up the 
stimulating effect of the whisky for 
many hours. The prisoners all say 
that they had no fear of the result. 
They confidently expected to win, 
and when our force fell back they 
were wild with excitement, and 
regarded the victory as already 
gained.

While writing the above 
80,000 or 90,000 troops have arrived 
from Gen. Halleck’s command, and 
the gun boats have just fired a salute 
for a Major General. It is understood 
that Gen. Halleck himself has 
arrived. We think we now have force 
enough to march anywhere through 
the South. Our forces are said to 
number three hundred thousand 
men. You may expect to hear from 
us at Memphis next, and them at 
New Orleans.

The rebels are whipped, they 
will fight no more for an independent 
government, but for an opportunity to 
make peace on the most favorable 
terms. The leaders will try to keep 
up the fight untill they get an 
opportunity to flee the country, they 
will try to get to Mexico, and there 
get on board some foreign vessel.

The Rubicon is passed. The 
problem is solved which decides the 
capability of a free people to govern 
themselves. the hope of the 
oppressed remains. Our republican 
government—the light of the nations, 
shines brighter than ever. Let the 
tyrants of the earth tremble. The 
edict has gone forth—their days are 
numbered.
Most respectfully yours, L. O. S.

ECQ #42 Page 57



Eaton County Quest

Historical Markers in 

Eaton County, Michigan 

Submitted by: Mary Jean Baker

Eaton County -
Named for John H. Eaton,
Secretary of War under Andrew 
Jackson, Eaton County was set off 
in 1829. Bellevue, where the 
county’s first settlement took place in 
1833, was platted by Isaac E. Crary 
and John D. Pierce, fathers of 
Michigan’s public school system. 
Most of the early settlers were 
Yankees. The county was organized 
in 1837. Charlotte, which was built 
on a prairie near the center of the 
county, became the county seat. 
Maple sugar soon was a famous 
county product.
(This marker is located at 100 W. 
Lawrence Avenue at Cochran and 
Bostwick streets, Charlotte on the 
Eaton County Courthouse yard, 
now known as Courthouse 
Square. Marker was dedicated 
April 16, 1958)

First Congregational Church of 
Charlotte - This handsome brick 
church was completed in 1881. 
Seven persons organized the 
congregation in 1851 in nearby 
Carmel Township. Moving to 
Charlotte the next year, they held 
services in the wooden courthouse 
and in 1856 built the city’s first place 
of worship, “The Basswood Church” 
on Bostwick Avenue. In 1873 
construction of the present church 
began. Members made contributions 
to assure its finish. Local 
businessman Joseph Musgrave

donated exterior brick originally 
purchased for his own home.
(This marker is located at 106 S. 
Bostwick, SW corner of Lawrence, 
Charlotte; First Congregational 
Church lawn. Marker was 
dedicated Feb. 11, 1972.)

Gresham United Methodist 
Church - Members of the Gresham 
United Methodist Church first 
worshipped in a school and in 
homes. In 1879, Palmer & Rebecca 
McDonald gave this site on which to 
build a church. In order to erect the 
church, people in the community 
donated logs which were cut at 
Dade Merriam’s sawmill. The 
building’s pointed-arch windows and 
steeply pitched roof exemplify the 
prevalence of Gothic Revival 
elements in rural church architecture. 
The church was completed in 1881.

(This marker is located at 5055 
Mulliken Road, NW corner of 
Gresham Highway, Chester 
Township; Gresham United 
Methodist Church lawn. Marker 
dedicated January 21,1988 )

Delta Center Methodist Church -
In 1837, Methodists in Delta 
Township began meeting in a log 
schoolhouse. Served by circuit 
riders, they organized as a Methodist 
class in 1842 with two families. The 
class grew, and in 1865 the 
Reverend J. Gulic became its first 
appointed minister. On June 6, 1867, 
a Ladies Aid Society was formed to 
raise funds to build an adequate 
place of worship. The church, 
completed in 1873, was significantly 
enlarged in 1926 and 1954. During 
a special church conference in the 
summer of 1962, delegates from

ECQ #42 Page 58



Eaton County Quest

Delta Center and nearby Bethel and 
Millett voted to merge their three 
churches. The first meeting of the 
newly formed church was held at the 
Delta Center Methodist Church on 
June 24, 1962. The name Trinity 
Methodist Church was adopted on 
July 5, 1962.

SIDE TWO

The original white frame church that 
stood just northwest of the present 
church was designed and built by 
Darius B. Moon, a native of Delta 
Township, in 1873. Members of the 
congregation donated labor and 
much of the building material. The 
30’ x 50’ structure which cost $340, 
served area Methodists for 110 
years. When completed, it was a 
crisp, clean, simple rectangular 
building with a central entrance and 
rectangular windows. It was topped 
by a square, louvered belfry, with 
bracketed cornice and turned finial 
capping. The last regular worship 
service in the frame church was held 
on March 10, 1968. The
congregation used the old church as 
a fellowship hall until it was razed on 
May 18, 1983.

(This marker is located at 7533 
West St. Joseph, Delta Township 
Delta Center Methodist Church 
Informational Designation on 
October 27, 1983.)

Delta Mills - Erastus S. Ingersoll
settled here in 1836 and constructed 
a water-powered sawmill. A gristmill 
was added, and in 1840 a resident 
wrote that people came from twenty 
miles around to have their flour 
made. A school modeled after 
Oberlin College was chartered as 
“Grand River Theological Seminary,

“ but never opened. Platted as 
Grand River City in 1841, the village 
was commonly called Delta Mills 
after the township and main industry. 
The mills operated into the twentieth 
century.

(This marker is located at Delta 
Mills Park, Old River Trail, SW of 
Delta Mills, Delta Township; Delta 
Mills Informational Designation. 
April 14, 1972.)

Delta Mills Schools - On this site in 
1839, residents of Delta Township 
built their first school. A one-room 
wood frame structure, it could seat 
sixty-five. In 1940 the building was 
remodeled and a second classroom 
was added. Although the township 
district was annexed to the Grand 
Ledge School District in 1956, 
grades one through eight continued 
to be taught in the old building until 
1958. That year, the old 
schoolhouse was replaced with a 
modern structure, which served 
students until 1982.

(This marker is located at 6816 
Delta River Drive, Delta Township; 
Delta Mills School Information 
Site. Marker was dedicated March 
22, 1983.)

Delta Township - Musgrove 
Evans platted this area in 1827. The 
first settlers, Erastus & Sally
Ingersoll and their twelve children, 
did not arrive until 1835. The 
township was organized in 1842. At 
the first township meeting, citizens 
chose the name Delta and elected 
Ingersolls to nine of the nineteen 
township offices. They also 
appropriated “$100 for bridges and 
roads” and decreed that bulls and 
boar hogs must be fenced in. By

ECQ #42 Page 59



Eaton County Quest

1887 the area was mainly supported 
by farming and grist and sawmills. 
The clapboard township hall, erected 
in the mid-1870s, served the 
township until 1955. A combination 
fire chiefs residence and township 
hall was built to replace it on the site 
of the old Soper one-room 
schoolhouse, one mile north of the 
earlier structure.

(The other side of the above)

Delta Charter Township - Between 
1940 and 1987, Delta Township’s 
population zoomed from 2,618 to 
nearly 28,000, and its state tax 
evaluation increased from $1.48 
million to $475 million. Charter 
status, attained in 1962, helped fuel 
an explosion that gave Delta the 
moniker “fastest growing township in 
Michigan.” Local government 
services are now directed from this 
building, which was completed in 
1970. As farms became residential 
subdivisions and apartment 
complexes, the township created an 
extensive recreation facility. The 
Sands Moon House, a log cabin built 
around 1855, was moved to 
Woldumar Nature Center in 1980, 
when a large industrial plant was 
built on its original site. There it 
became a walk-in demonstration 
museum commemorating Delta’s 
early pioneers.

(This marker is located at 7710 
West Saginaw Highway, Delta 
Township; Delta Township 
Informational Designation. Marker 
dedicated September 26, 1987.)

First Presbyterian Church - In
1846, Congregational services were 
conducted by the Reverend Joseph 
Smith in the home of one of Windsor

Township’s earliest residents, 
Nathan Pray. In 1875 nineteen 
years after the town of Dimondale 
was platted around the mill of Isaac 
Dimond, the Congregationalists and 
Presbyterians jointly built this 
structure. The community’s first 
church, it was formally purchased by 
the Presbyterians in 1877.

(This marker is located at 162 
Bridge Street, SW corner of 
Quincy, Dimondale, First 
Presbyterian Church. Marker 
dedicated April 4, 1975.)

(continued next issue)

Battle Creek Enquirer

January 14, 1944

Bellevue Couple Wed Sunday At 
Farm Home

Bellevue— Miss Jean Mapes and 
Donald Kelepper were united in 
marriage by the Rev. H. Campbell of 
Assyria at the farm home of the 
bride’s parents near Bellevue last 
Sunday afternoon. The ceremony 
was witnessed by 35 guests. Later 
refreshments were served. Many 
gifts were received by the 
newlyweds, both of whom are 
employed by the Kellogg Co. in 
Battle Creek.

ECQ #42 Page 60



Eaton County Quest

L I S T  O F  V O L U N T E E R S
PUKNISIUSD UV THE

COUNTY OF....S tC i /a y  l/......
—IN THE—

S T A T E  OF M I C H I G A N ,
—FOR TH E—

SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT
—AND T1IE—

S U P P R E S S I O N  OF T H E  R E B E L L I O N ,
D U R I N G  T i l  i ;  Y E A R S  I S 6 1  A I D  1 8 0 9 ,

N o t  in o lu < lin ^  rv ltofsriini<*ut o f T liv o ©  M o n th s ’ V o lu n to o rp , in o o m p lo te  
ltc^ im on tH  re rm iin im r in  th e  s ta to .  o r  W e c ru its  en liR tiD g  a l t e r  

J u ly  I f  lb<33, in  l ie g im e n ta  th en  in  s e r v ic e .

3VtIX.ITAR."5T DEPARTMENT, MIOHIOAN.
ADJUTANT-UENMIAL'8 OFFICE, ) 

D h tb u it , Dbo 1, 1802 i
To the Clerk o f  the County o f_.CjQ.CG!l.C./.b'.,........ ............. ........

Tliiw lint Ins been eomplloil and is forwarded to y-»u, timlor instructions contains 1 in t  Jo in t Resolution of th« Legls- 
laturo of Michigan, approved January  17, 18;'»2. The delay in procuring returns frum the Regiment* in the Held, together with 
a desire to add to tlio lint tlio names of volunteer* enlisting in Regiments which have boon mini ere 1 iuto service daring the 
full month*, necessarily deferred tlio completion of the record beyond tlio timo originally contemplated

Information concerning tlio rroitlrnrt of the volunteer* whose name* ire  given, ns well a* (hot in regnrd to their being 
tnarrird or unmarrird, is lm*ed (with the cxccpliuus hereafter noted,) upon special returns to this Departiueut, verified by the 
commanding oflicers o f  companies.

Tlio details of m sdtiV i are derired from the same special return*, and fiom the regular “ Monthly R etu rn s '' of Regiments. 
Although noted on ofTininl authority, there may Iw occasion tl errors, in exceptional rase*, especially in the record of <fr*er{ro»»,
as stragglers on a march, or n firr an engagement, ami disabled soldiers ahsent without the knowledge of their officer!, are 
sometime*, under the rigid rule* of the service, accounted for ft* defterters where no other Information concerning them can be 
procured. These Instance*, however, aro hut rare.

Tito s|»ecial retu n* which h are  been referred to a* allowing the residence o f volunteers, are wanting in the cases of 
Company 11, First Infan try ; Companies A, It, 0  and O, Ninth Infantry; Fi’st, Fourth and Fifth Batteries; and W illrt '» Sharp­
shooter*. The place of enlistment, a* shown liy the muster rolls, is given ns the residence of the men in these cominnies.

Except in a very few instance*, casualties reported since the 8*Uh of September. Imve not lieen entered on these lists. It
was necessary to  adopt a uniform period at which tlio record should caase, and a Inter doto could not safely be fixed.

Theao lists include tlio Infantry Regiment*, from the First to I lie Twenty-Sixth Indus, ve; the Cavalry, from the First
to the Sixth inclusive; the First Mechanic* an l Enginnora; the two Michigan companies in tho “ Merrill Homo"; the Batteries,
First to Ninth inclusive; ail the Michigan 8hnr|whooten« (six companies) now in active service; McDermott’s Company in the 
Mulligan til l.)  Regim ent; nnd the "S tan ton  CJuard," enlisted to  guard rebel prisoner* a t Mackinac—now disbanded. The First 
Regiment of Three Month*' volunteers was mustered out" of service l»efore these books were contemplated, and left no record of
the resilience of those connected with it. The Tw enty-Sow ith and Twenty-Eighth Infantry, Seven'll, Eighth and Ninth Cavalry, 
First Sharpshooters, and the Tenth and Eleventh Batteries, vet incomplete and remaining In the S'ato, tngetlicr with the Recruits 
which havo joined Regiment* in the field since July  1st, 1802, will bo included, should tho present system continue, in future 
lists similar in character to this.

Companies from this Wale, numl*orit-g in the aggregate over 1.200 men, win* joined Regiments of other States during the 
year 1801, aro not ineltulfd in these lists, the organisation* to which they are attached not being embraced in the records of 
thin Repnilinent, and having no official connection therewith.

Tlio entire number of names which have l*een classified under Hie Resolution o f the Legislature, and which are now sent 
iu separate list* to the several counties in tlio State, is Sll.l-VJ. Tiie men in each company and regiment a rr c'aased together.

I t  can baldly bo necessary to impress u | h*ii the county uniters who are made the rustodinns of these bonks, the importaoce 
of their preservation. This is not only due to the brave men whoso names are enrolled in them, but should bo a m atter of 
prido on the pari of Dm county. Fifty yetr*  the public records will contain no more interesting memorials of the
present aye than aro herewith entrusted to your aafe-keeping.

Very res|*octfully,
Your obedient servant,

TOEiTST ROBERTSON,
Adjutant General.

ECGS Call No: 406.32

ECQ #42 Page 61



ECQ
 #42 Page 62

Names Rank Co, Regiment Date of Enlistment
1 Hendrickson,Nathan Private B 1st. Infantr July 17th, 1861
2 Rogers, Edgar H " C ** Oct. 25, "
3 Butler, John " B ** July 19, "
4 Lord, Francis " **
5 Morley, Martin V. H " " 12
6 Barker, John " K ” 6 "
7 Bell, James A. " " 22 "
8 Rogers, James B. " "

1 Bentley, Geo. C. Private C 2d,Infantry May 19,1861
2 Bentley, Sidney D. " " " April 23,
3 Smart, Asa " D ” Mary 22, ""

1 Booth, Levi
2 Charmichle, Bradford

Musician
Private B

3d. Infrantr May 13, 1861 
" May 13,1861

3 Berringer, Christopher Corporal D " May 13, 1861
4 Bailey, William H. Private " " May 13,1861
5 Smith, Nathan J. " " " May 13, 1861
6 Southwick, Henry J. " E " May 13, 1861
7 Atkinson, Nathaniel B. Corporal G May 13, 1861
8 Halbert, Earl Private " May 13, 1861
9 Ingersoll, Orville C. ” " May 13, 1861

10 Reeves, William H. " " " May 13, 1861
11 Dowell, Samuel M May 13, 1861
12 Hanchett, William 

1 Gillett, William Private A

" May 13, 1861 

5th Infantry Aug. 19,1861
2 Hamlin, John " " " 10 "
3 Discio, James W. D ” " 20 ”



Married or unmarried
Unmarried

Remarks

Unmarried

Deserted Aug. 4th, 1861

Unmarried Mustered out of service Aug. 13,1862

Died of disease at Portsmouth June 25th, 1862

dischd
Killed in action at Seven Pines Va. May 31st, 1862

* Killed in action at Seven Pines Va. May 31st, 1862

Unmarried dischd

Married

* «*.

Eaton C
ounty Q

uest



ECQ
 #42 Page 63

No. Names Co. Regiment Date of EnlistmentRank

1 Smith, James E.
2 Buffum, Joshua

Musician
Private E

6th Infantry Aug. 20th, 1861 
6th Infantry" 1

3 Beers, Josiah L. " H 6th Infantry" 13 ”
4 Belcher, John " " 6th Infantry" 9 "
5 Roode, John G. " 6th Infantry" 9 "
6 Roberts, James M. " " 6th Infantry" 6 "
7 Armstrong, James W. B 6th Infantry" 8 "
8 De Groff, Thomas L. " " 6th Infantry" 4 ”
9 Hinkley, George F. " " 6th Infantry” 5 "

10 Kimball, A_ a D. " " 6th Infantry" 14 "
11 Packer, Charles " " 6th Infantry" 10 "
12 Rouse, Martin " " 6th Infantry" 1 "
13 Reid, Andrew S. " 6th Infantry" 19 "
14 Harris, Alanson " " 6th Infantry" 19 "
15 Berrill, Thomas " " 6th Infantry" 13
15 Fowler, Smith W. Captain H 6th Infantry June 15 M
17 Montgomery, Peter D. 1st Lieut. " 6th Infantry" 15 "
18 Brainard, James B. Sergt. " 6th Infantry" 15 "
19 Brainard, Wm. D. .. " 6th Infantry" 15 "
20 Whitcomb, Alonzo C. " " 6th Infantry" 15 "
21 Pollock, Samuel " 6th Infantry " 15 "
22 Perrin, Geo. C. ** " 6th Infantry" 15 "
23 Kinne, Oliver " " 6th Infantry Aug . 19 "
24 Vickery, Charles Corp. ” 6th Infantry June 15 "
25 Finch, Henry N. " " 6th Infantry” 15 "
26 Griswold, Geo. B. 6th Infantry " 15 "
27 Hatch, Hiram " " 6th Infantry " 15 "
28 Kellogg, Giles B. " 6th Infantry " 15 "
29 Perrine, Schuzlor " " 6th Infantry ” 15 "
30 Conley, Ezekiel D. Musician " 6th Infantry Aug. 6 "
31 Blodgett, Henry " " 6th Infantry" 6
32 Olmstead, Edgar Wagoner 6th Infantry" 6 "
33 Aldrich, Charles Private " 6th Infantry " 6 H
34 Ames, Isaac " " 6th Infantry " 6 H
35 Baily, Stephen W. " " 6th Infantry " 6 "



Married or unmarried Remarks

Unmarried
Married

Unmarried

Married
Unmarried

Married

Mustered out Sept. 20th, 1862

Discharged for disability Janr’y 16, 1862

Discharged for disability Oct. 9th, 1861

Resigned June 20th 1862

Died of Fever at Baton Rouge La. June 7th 1862 
Killed in action at Baton Rouge La. Aug. 5,1862

Unmarried
Married

Unmarried

Eaton C
ounty Q

uest



ECQ
 #42 Page 64

No. Names Rank

36 Bennett, George Private
37 Barrett, Charles
38 Bosworth, Miles L.
39 Bosworth Wm. H. H.
40 Brainard, Francis M.
41 Booth, Guy
42 Blanchard, Isaac C.
43 Barber, Josiah
44 Barrett, James E.
45 Butler, Lebeus S. ??
46 Barlow, Rufus K.
47 Conklin, Seth
48 Carter, Silas B.
49 Charten, George W. ??
50 Darkin, Charles B.
51 Davis, James M.
52 Dwight, Edward P.
53 Dow, Henry P.
54 Dow, Hiram A.
55 Ellis, Egberts.
56 Ellis, Frederick W.
57 Fenn, David M.
58 Greenbeck, Alonzo
59 Green, Andrew P.
60 Heridan, Horace
61 Hatch, Edwin O.
62 Hadley, Oscar B. ??
63 Halbert, Daniel
64 Hawkins, Jonathan ??
65 Hallenbeck, Cornelius A.
66 Jones, George W.
67 King, Rezal H.
68 Kimball, Sylvester
69 Krupp, Sylvester
70 Lazell, Daniel W.

Co. Regiment Date of Enlistment

H 6th Infantry Aug. 6,1861
H 6th Infantry " 6, "
H 6th Infantry " 6, ”
H 6th Infantry ” 6, "
H 6th Infantry " 6, "
H 6th Infantry " 6, "
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry " 6, "
H 6th Infantry Mus. Aug. 19, '
H 6th Infantry " 19, "
H 6th Infantry Aug. 6,
H 6th Infantry Janry 1st, 1862
H 6th Infantry Aug. 6, 1861
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry " 6, "
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry
H 6th Infantry
H 6th Infantry Aug. 6,1861
H 6th Infantry" 6, "
H 6th Infantry " 6, "



Married or unmarried Remarks

Unmarried

Married
Unmarried

" Died of disease at Baton Rouge, La. Aug. 2, 1862

Married
Unmarried

Discharged for disability at Baltimore Md. June 25th 1862 
Died of disease at New Orleans, Aug. 20, 1862 
Deserted September 1861
Died of Congestive Fever at Baton Raouge La. July 13th 1862

Married
Unmarried

Married
Unmarried

Killed in action at Baton Rouge, Aug. 5,1862

V
Died of disease at New Orleans Aug. 30, 1862

Married

Unmarried

Died of Disease at New Orleans La. Sept. 17th 1862

Married
Unmarried

Married

Died of Fever at Baltimore Md. JAnry 3rd 1862 
" " Baton Rouge La. July 20th 1862

Eaton County Q
uest



What's New At The ECGS Library

COUNTRIES:
England-
Finding Places of Origin For English 

Ancestors by Arlene Eakle, 1992
(cassette tape) *Pat Geyer...... 100.252

Italy-
Italian Roots: The Complete Guide 

For Americans
by John Philip Colleta, 1993, 130 pp. 
‘ John Philip Colletta...............200.ITL.1

MICHIGAN:
Michigan State Federation Cook 

Book, Sept. 1909
‘ Mason Area Historical Society... 300.91 

Michigan State University,
Red Cedar Log yearbook 2000, v. 111 
‘ Teresa Goforth...............SC.333.MS.1

Ml COUNTIES:
Calhoun Co.-
1873 Clarence Twp Map 

(11”x17” color photocopy)
‘ Larry Randall..................  M.513.CA.1

Eaton Co.-
Charlotte Album: Charlotte 

Celebrates A Century 
by Morton Photo Studio, 1963
‘ Joyce Yates....................... Charlotte.6

The Sunshine Club Cookbook,
July 1931, 105 pp.
‘ Joyce Yates Charlotte.27

Hayes- Green-Beach Memorial 
Hospital: Rates & Regulations, Mar.
1, 1955 ‘ Joyce Yates....Charlotte.28

Butterfield Dist. #9 School Souvenir, 
Sept. 3, 1900 to May 10, 1901 
(color photocopy)
‘ Larry Randall................. SC.503.BU.1

Ingham Co.-
Lansing State Journal obit books for 

1996 & 1998,
compiled & indexed by Druscella Halsey 
ECGS project Obit.35 & Obit.37 

Livingston Co.-
Index Of Probate Records 

1838-1888,
by Livingston County Genealogical 
Society, 32 pp. ECGS purchase.. 348.5

ECQ #42 Page 65



Iosco Twp. Cemeteries, by Livingston 
County Genealogical Society, 1996,
66 pp. ECGS purchase.................348.6

Lakeview Cemetery: New Division,
by Livingston Co. Genealogical Society,
1998, 119 pp. ECGS purchase....348.7

Naturalization Records 1847-1851,
by Livingston County Genealogical
Society, 1991 ECGS purchase....348.8

First Landowners (from U S. tract 
records), by Livingston County 
Genealogical Society, 1986, 185 pp.
ECGS purchase...........................348.9

Mt. Olivet Cemetery Tombstone 
Transcriptions: St Joseph Parish, 
by Livingston County Genealogical 
Society, 57 pp. ECGS purchase 348.10 

Transcription: West Howel or 
Fleming Cemetery, by Livingston 
County Genealogical Society, 1989,
13 pp ECGS purchase.............. 348.11

Unadilla Twp. Cemeteries, 
by Livingston Co. Genealogical Society, 
1994,57 pp. ECGS purchase.... 348.12 

United Brethren & Benjamin 
Cemeteries, by Livingston County 
Genealogical Society, 1991, 26 pp.
ECGS purchase.......................... 348.13

Greenwood & Mt. Olivet Cemeteries 
(transcribed records, by Livingston County 
Genealogical Society, 1985, 393 pp.
ECGS purchase.......................... 348.14

SURNAMES:
Griffith- Letters To Katherine 

Eleanor Griffith (from her schoolmates 
in Charlotte, Ml when she had the 
measles), Apr. 5, 1907
‘ Elizabeth E. Brown.....  900.GR.05

Lamb/Courtright- 
1760 Lamb-Courtright Genealogy, 
compiled by Larry Randall
‘ Larry Randall....................... 900.LA.06

Miller- Miller Times newsletter, voi 10, 
Issues 3 & 4. Sept. & Dec. 2000 
‘ Sue Thompson...............900.560.Ml.1

Upright- John Upright & His 
Descendants, researched & compiled 
for Ned L. Upright by Sharlene Thuma 
‘ Sharlene Thuma.................900.UP.01

PERIODICALS:
Reunions Magazine, vols.10 & 11, 

issues 1-4, Spring 2000-Winter 2001
‘ Sharlene Thuma......................... 500.15

Reunions: Workbook & Catalog 2000, 
5th edition ‘ Sharlene Thuma.......500.15

MISC:
They Came In Ships

by John Philip Colletta, 1989, 96 pp.
‘ John Philip Colletta................... 100.250

Children’s Genealogy Series,
Book 1: My Personal History,
created by RaNell (Sandy) Howlett & Julie
A. Brown, 1979 ‘ Pat Geyer...... 100.251

Publishing Your Genealogy by l .j . 
McGrady (cassette tape)
‘ Pat Geyer.................................. 100.252

Locating Veterans Records
by James D. Walker (cassette tape)
‘ Pat Geyer.................................. 100.252

Getting The Most From Land 
Records by Carol Ring (cassette tape) 
‘ Pat Geyer.................................. 100.252

* = a gift donated by...

Note: Call numbers are subject to change.

S i  Sharlene (Kelley) Thuma, Librarian 
tsthuma@juno.com

ECQ #42 Page 66

mailto:tsthuma@juno.com


Eaton County Quest

Eaton County Genealogical Society Member E-Mail
Submitted by Barbara Smith, Membership Secretary

Last Name First Name E-Mail
Atkinson Bill ML3080@Power-net.net
Aves Mary Ellen/Laverne lmaves@netscape.net
Baker Mary Jean bakermj@voyager.net
Baughman Janet janet.kendal@att.net
Bracy Kathy Kbracy@triton.net
Brady Bert “Bud” bradbud1@juno.com
Braun William webraunl 7@aol.com
Bursley Robert oldburs@aol.com
Church Irene ichur@aol.com
Clements Dan & Christine kclem67000@aol.com
Combs Patricia pac45@webtv.net
Crampton Juanita jieelee4@aol.com
Croston Ann acroston@aol.com
Dean Betty dean@acd.net
Diliman Marguerite mdillman@mpinet.net
Dukes Vicki vdukesv@cs.com
Eddy Francis jimeddy1@juno.com
Eddy Debra eddyb@voyager. net
Fenske Lois twfenske@home.com
Fox Lori lfox@mvcc.com
Fry Kenneth kfry@appraiser.net
Geddie Violet riderider@iA4u.net
Geyer Patricia pwight23@hotmail.com
Gibbons Irene gibbonsik@rural-net.com
Hall Dennis vpmt77@racc2000.com
Halsey Drouscella drouhalsey@voyager.net
Henrickson Harriette HHEN35@aol.com
Hicks Edwin ehicks@hitter.net
Holly Dennis dlholly@webtv.net
Homola Diane dianehomol@aol.com
Hughes Joyce jlh@voyager.net
Jonas Dianne D50j100@aol.com
Jourden Nancy njourden@ia4u.net
Killeen Carolyn gkill16010@aol.com
King Kernie kking@ismi.net
King Donald petalertmi@@aol.com
Kiplinger Robert rkiplinger@voyager. net
Klaiss Nadine nklaiss@voyager.net
Klaiss Leila neilklaiss@voyager.net
Knapp Laurel laurelee@oro.net
Koos Yvonne ylkoos@aol.com
Kunkle-Hannum Irene hannum@earthlink.net
Laird Joyce jclaird3@home.com
Landreville Sally saland99@aol .com
Lembeck Florence flembeck@aol.com
Lentz Riley lentzrl @ix.netcom.com
Lord, PhD David dglord@csupomona.edu
Lowery Terry & Mary Lou crew5tlowery@voyager.net
Miller Jim & Cleone jamesmiller@voyager.net
Morey Ed & Grace edmorey007@aol.com

ECQ #42 Page 67

mailto:ML3080@Power-net.net
mailto:lmaves@netscape.net
mailto:bakermj@voyager.net
mailto:janet.kendal@att.net
mailto:Kbracy@triton.net
mailto:bradbud1@juno.com
mailto:7@aol.com
mailto:oldburs@aol.com
mailto:ichur@aol.com
mailto:kclem67000@aol.com
mailto:pac45@webtv.net
mailto:jieelee4@aol.com
mailto:acroston@aol.com
mailto:dean@acd.net
mailto:mdillman@mpinet.net
mailto:vdukesv@cs.com
mailto:jimeddy1@juno.com
mailto:twfenske@home.com
mailto:lfox@mvcc.com
mailto:kfry@appraiser.net
mailto:riderider@iA4u.net
mailto:pwight23@hotmail.com
mailto:gibbonsik@rural-net.com
mailto:vpmt77@racc2000.com
mailto:drouhalsey@voyager.net
mailto:HHEN35@aol.com
mailto:ehicks@hitter.net
mailto:dlholly@webtv.net
mailto:dianehomol@aol.com
mailto:jlh@voyager.net
mailto:D50j100@aol.com
mailto:njourden@ia4u.net
mailto:gkill16010@aol.com
mailto:kking@ismi.net
mailto:nklaiss@voyager.net
mailto:neilklaiss@voyager.net
mailto:laurelee@oro.net
mailto:ylkoos@aol.com
mailto:hannum@earthlink.net
mailto:jclaird3@home.com
mailto:flembeck@aol.com
mailto:dglord@csupomona.edu
mailto:crew5tlowery@voyager.net
mailto:jamesmiller@voyager.net
mailto:edmorey007@aol.com


Eaton County Quest

Moses James jmoses@mvcc.com
Paine David paine@durham.net
Pardee Ernest & Joan sampardeel @aol.com
Peters Esther ester3430@aol.com
Randall Larry lrand@voyarer.net
Robinson Pam pamrobinson@ssc.msu.edu
Roegge Frank maryroegge@aol.com
Sedore Janice am0773@a1access.net
Sheldon Jack kn7y@aol.com
Sidnam R.Jeanne rjsidnam@aol.com
Simpson Krystal krys@mvcc.com
Small Janet janet.small@gtE.net
Smith Cynthia cindysmith@worldnet.att.net
Smith Stephen & Barbara sfdsmith@aol.com
Smith William kbsmith@voyager. net
Snyder Beverly bjsnydleigh@aol.com
Stevenson Marjorie mastv@webtv.net
Stine Wendell & Jean stinefarm@voyager.net
Stokoe Carolyn castokoe@juno.com
Stozich Vicky vstozich@aol.com
Tilford Nancy tilford@scnc.sps.k12.ni.us
Tinney Clark kitcat@azstarnet.com
Topping Laura klondykel @voyager.net
Upright Ned nupright@innet.com
VanDyke Henry vandyke@peak.org
White Jean jmcraewh@earthlink.net
Williams Evander redknave@earthlink.net
Wilson Lucinda cindy45@peoplepc.com
Wood E. Mary Ann emarywood@aol .com
Wooley Roxanne pacrat87@aol.com

Something to Think About
Submitted by

The Office of Michigan Veterans Trust Fund 
1885 Historical Courthouse 

Charlotte, Ml 48813 
Author Unknown

Take out a one-dollar bill and look at it. The one-dollar bill you're looking at first came off the 
presses in 1957 in its present design. This so-called paper money is in fact a cotton and linen 
blend, with red and blue minute silk fibers running through it. It is actually material. We’ve all 
washed it without it falling apart. A special blend of ink is used, the contents we will never know.

It is over printed with symbols and then it is starched to make it water resistant and pressed to 
give it that nice crisp look. If you look on the front of the bill, you will see the United States 
Treasury Seal. On the top you will see the scales for the balance--a balanced budget. In the 
center you have a carpenter’s T-square, a tool used for an even cut. Underneath is the Key to the 
United States Treasury. That’s all pretty easy to figure out, but what is one the back of that dollar 
bill is something we should all know.

If you turn the bill over, you will see two circles. Both circles, together, comprise the Great Seal of 
the United States. The First Continental Congress requested that Benjamin Franklin and a group 
of men come up with a Seal. It took them four years to accomplish this task and another two 
years to get it approved.

ECQ #42 Page 68

mailto:jmoses@mvcc.com
mailto:paine@durham.net
mailto:ester3430@aol.com
mailto:lrand@voyarer.net
mailto:pamrobinson@ssc.msu.edu
mailto:maryroegge@aol.com
mailto:am0773@a1access.net
mailto:kn7y@aol.com
mailto:rjsidnam@aol.com
mailto:krys@mvcc.com
mailto:janet.small@gtE.net
mailto:cindysmith@worldnet.att.net
mailto:sfdsmith@aol.com
mailto:bjsnydleigh@aol.com
mailto:mastv@webtv.net
mailto:stinefarm@voyager.net
mailto:castokoe@juno.com
mailto:vstozich@aol.com
mailto:tilford@scnc.sps.k12.ni.us
mailto:kitcat@azstarnet.com
mailto:nupright@innet.com
mailto:vandyke@peak.org
mailto:jmcraewh@earthlink.net
mailto:redknave@earthlink.net
mailto:cindy45@peoplepc.com
mailto:pacrat87@aol.com


Eaton County Quest

If you look at the left-hand circle, you will see a Pyramid. Notice the face is lighted and the 
western side is dark. This country was just beginning. We had not begun to explore the West or 
decided what we could do for Western Civilization. The Pyramid is un-capped, again signifying 
that we were not even close to being finished. Inside the capstone you have the all-seeing eye, 
an ancient symbol for divinity. It was Franklin's belief that one man couldn’t do it alone, but a 
group of men, with the help of God, could do anything. “IN GOD WE TRUST “ is on this currency. 
The Latin above the pyramid, ANNUIT COEPTIS, means “God has favored our undertaking.” The 
Latin below the pyramid, NOVUS ORDO SECLORUM, means, “a new order has begun.” At the 
base of the pyramid is the Roman Numeral for 1776.

If you look at the right-hand circle, and check it carefully, you will learn that it is on every National 
Cemetery in the United States. It is also on the Parade of Flags Walkway at the Bushnell, Florida 
National Cemetery and it is the centerpiece of most heroes' monuments. Slightly modified, it is 
the seal of the President of the United States and it is always visible whenever he speaks, yet one 
knows what the symbols mean. The Bald Eagle was selected as a symbol for victory for two 
reasons: first, he is not afraid of a storm; he is strong and he is smart enough to soar above it. 
Secondly, he wears an material crown. We had just broken from the King of England. Also, 
notice the shield is unsupported. This country can now stand on it’s own. At the top of that shield 
you have a white bar signifying congress, a unifying factor. We were coming together as one 
nation. In the Eagle’s beak you will read, “E PLURIBUS UNUM ”, meaning “one nation from 
many people.” Above the Eagle you have thirteen stars representing the thirteen original 
colonies, and any clouds of misunderstanding rolling away. Again, we were coming together as 
one. Notice what the Eagle holds in his talons. He holds and olive branch and arrows, this 
country wants peace, but we will never be afraid to fight to preserve peace. The Eagle always 
wants to face the olive branch, but in time of war, his gaze turns toward the arrows.

They say that the number 13 is an unlucky number. This is almost a worldwide belief You will 
usually never see a room numbered 13, or any hotels or motels with a 13th floor. But think about 
this: 13 original colonies, 13 signers of the Declaration of Independence, 13 stripes on our flag, 
13 steps on the Pyramid, 13 letters in the Latin above, 13 letters in “E Pluribus Unum’ , 13 stars 
above the eagle, 13 plumes of feathers on each span of the Eagle’s wing, 13 bars on that shield, 
13 leaves on the olive branch, 13 fruits, and if you look closely, 13 arrows. And for minorities; the 
13th Amendment.

I always ask people, “Why don’t you know this?” Your children don’t know this and their history 
teachers don't know this. Too many veterans have given up too much to ever let the meaning 
fade. Many veterans remember coming home to an America that didn’t care. Too many veterans 
never came home at all. Tell everyone what is on the back of the one-dollar bill and what it stands 
for, because nobody else will.

Tid-Bits From the Charlotte Republican Newspaper 
Friday June 16, 1871

Married: At the residence of Charles F. Sweet, in Lansing, May 30th, 1871, by the Rev. J. E. 
Weed. Mr. Geo. W. Landers of Benton, and Miss Sarah Roberts of Pontiac.

NORTHROP-JOHNSON. At Olivet, on the 8th inst, by Prof. O. Hosford, Mr. Aminter E. 
Northrop of Walton, to Miss Fidelia L. Johnson of Bellevue.

DEAN-ROWE-At Chelsea, Mich., June 10th, by Rev. Daniel Casler, Mr. Wm. B. Dean of 
Eaton Co., to Martha Cornelia Rowe of Chelsea, Mich.

Advertisement

John A. Miller. Moulder of All Kinds of Agricultural Implements; Also manufacturer of Wagons, 
Bobs, Sleighs, Etc. All kinds of forging and ( ) (?) (missing word) done on short notice.
Two doors north of Hart & Richardson’s near the crossing of the Peninsular and G R.V.R.R., 
Charlotte, Mich.

ECQ #42 Page 69



Chart no. 1Ped i g ree Chart___
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 1 on chart no. 1

2 George Wilford THUMA
Born: 2 Jun 1899
Place: Brookfield Twp., Eaton Co., MI
Marr: 22 Feb 1922
Place: Eaton Co., MI
Died: 10 Jun 1990
Place: Maricopa Co, AZ

1 Velma Jane THUMA
Born: 19 Apr 1932
Place: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., MI
Marr: 17 Apr 1948
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI
Died:
Place:

Barkley J.W. LUNDY
Spouse

3 Beulah Louisa WISEMAN
Born: 16 Jan 1901
Place: Hamlin Twp., Eaton Co., MI
Died: 7 Jun 1984
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI

Prepared 9 Apr 2001 by:

Velma Lundy
303 Packard. Apt. 4
Charlotte, MI 4 8 8 13

4 Charles THUMA
Born: 1867
Place: Richland Co., OH 
Marr: 3 Aug 1898 
Place: Ingham Co., MI 
Died: 14 Dec 1933 
Place; Eaton Co., MI

5 Lula Anna BAKER 
Born: II Oct 1875 
Place: Aurelius, Ingham Co., MI 
Died: 21 Feb 1900^
Place: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., MI

8 George W. THUMA
Born: 1842
Place: Richland Co., OH 
Marr: 13 May 1866 
Place:
Died: 17 Mar 1894 
Place: Morrow Co., OH

9 Martha PROUTY
Born: 11 Oct 1843 
Place: Richland Co., OH 
Died: 17 Feb 1873 
Place: Morrow Co., OH

10 Jacob Brady BAK E R ___
Born: 15 Jan 1824 cor
Place: PA 
Marr: 1859 
Place:
Died: 21 Feb 1900
Place: Garden Grove, Orange, CA

11 AnnaS. SHEESLEY
Born: Apr 1838
Place: Rollerville, OH 
Died: 19 Mar 1929
Place: Garden Grove, Orange Co., CA

6 William WISEMAN 
Born: 6 Jul 1872 
Place: Westbury, Somerset Shire, ENG 
Marr: 7 Dec 1894
Place: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., MI
Died: 20 Mar 1971
Place: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., MI

12 John Henry WISEMAN
Born: 18 Aug 1848 
Place: England 
Marr: 11 Apr 1870 
Place: England 
Died: 25 Dec 1934 
! Place: Hamlin Twp., Eaton Co., MI

[13 Eliza BOYCE_________
Born: 7 Jun 1845
Place: England
Died: 24 Jul 1929
Place: Hamlin, Eaton Co., MI

7 Effie Marintha GOSHORN
Born: 10 Feb 1877
Place: Brookfield, Eaton Co., MI
Died: 7 Jul 1956
Place: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., MI

14 Lewis Shira GOSHORN
Born: 28 Aug 1845 00
Place: Allegheny Co., PA 
Marr: 1 Jul 1870 
Place:
Died: 9 Aug 1916
Place: Battle Creek, Calhoun Co., MI

15 Pricilla Jane FORTNEY
Born: 17 Aug 1845 «>nl--
Place: OH
Died: 22 Sep 1884
Place: Brookfield, Eaton Co., MI

ECQ #42 Page 70



Pedigree Chart_____
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no 8 on chart no. 1

4 Jacob THUMMA
Born:
Place: PA 
Marr:
Place:
Died: BEF 10 Oct 1829 
Place: Cumberland Co., PA

2 Jacob W. THUMA 
Born: 14 Feb 1814 
Place: PA 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 24 Aug 1881
Place: Brookfield, Eaton Co., MI

5 Susanna H. SMITH 
Bom: ABT 11 Oct 1786 
Place: PA 
Died: 5 Oct 1865 
Place: Salem, PA

1 George W. THUMA
Born: 1842
Place; Richland Co., OH 
Marr: 13 May 1866 
Place:
Died: 17 Mar 1894 
Place: Morrow Co., OH

Martha PROUTY 6
Spouse Born:

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 Eva ?
Born: 1806 
Place:
Died: 18 Aug 1884
Place: Buried Perry Cem., Bookfield, MI

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 9 Apr 2001 by:

Velma Lundy
303 Packard, Apt. 4
Charlotte, MI 48813

Chart no. 2

8 Jacob THUMM A
Born:
Place:
Marr.

I Place:
Died:
Place:

9 ?
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10_
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 1 ____
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

cont.

14 ___________________
Born: cont-------
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born: cont-------
Place:
Died:
Place:

ECQ #42 Page 71



Pedigree Chart______________________________________  _______________________ Chart no. 3
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 1

2 Bradner PROUTY
Bom: 22 Dec 1811 
Place: Seneca Co., NY 
Marr: 1835 
Place:
Died: 13 Apr 1850 
Place: Morrow Co., OH

1 Martha PROUTY 
Born: 11 Oct 1843 
Place: Richland Co., OH 
Marr: 13 May 1866 
Place:
Died: 17 Feb 1873 
Place: Morrow Co., OH

George W. THUMA
Spouse

3 Ameretta FISHER
Born: ABT 1816/1817 
Place: OH 
Died: Nov 1889 
Place: Morrow Co., OH

Prepared 9 Apr 2001 by: 

Velma Lundy 
303 Packard, Apt. 4 
Charlotte, MI 48813

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:

4 Stephen PROUTY Place:
Born: ABT 1767/1768 Died:
Place: Conn. Place:
Marr: BEF 
Place:

1791
9

Died: ABT 1794 Born:
Place: Noble Co.,'IN Place:

Died:
Place:

10
Born: cont._____

Place:
Marr:

5 Elizabeth COOL1GE/COOLEY p;ace:
Born: ABT 1771/1772 |Died:
Place: NY Place:
Died: ABT 1894
Place: Noble Co., IN _________________ ________

Born: cont._____

Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born: cont._____

Place:
Marr:

6 Place:
Born: :Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 113 - ________  - - -

Died: Born: cont,___
Place: Place:

Died:

!
Place:

14
! Born: cont.___

[Place:
Marr:

7 i Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 15 - ...... ... -  -------------

Born: cont._____

Place:
Died:
Place:

ECQ #42 Page 72



Pedigree Chart Chart no. 4
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 10 on chart no. 1

2 Daniel Brady BAKER
Born: 1800 
Place: PA 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 1873
Place: Sandusky, Madison Co., OH

1 Jacob Brady BAKER 
Born: 15 Jan 1824 
Place: PA 
Marr: 1859 
Place:
Died: 21 Feb 1900
Place: Garden Grove, Orange, CA

Anna S. SHEESLEY
Spouse

3 ?
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 9 Apr 2001 by: 

Velma Lundy 
303 Packard, Apt. 4 
Charlotte, Ml 48813

4
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

6
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:j

I? _
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Born: 
Place: 
Marr: 
Place: 

| Died: 
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
| Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
I Born: 
i Place: 
Marr: 
Place: 
Died: 
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

corn..

com ..

cont.

cont.

cont.

ECQ #42 Page 73



Pedigree Chart______
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 11 on chart no. 1

4 Abraham SHEESLEY
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 John S. SHEESLEY
Born: 29 Dec 1811 
Place: PA 
Marr: 1833 
Place:
Died: 14 Jul 1898
Place: Buried Bunker H ill Cem., M I

5 Catherine LENKERD
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Anna S. SHEESLEY

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Chart no. 5

cont.

cont.

cont.

Born: Apr 1838 
Place: R ollerv ilie , OH 
Marr: 1859 
Place:
Died: 19 M ar 1929
Place: Garden Grove, Orange Co., CA

Jacob Brady BAKER
Spouse

3 Susanna PLANTZ 
Born: 10 M ar 1815 
Place: Lebanon Co., PA 
Died: 9 Feb 1883
Place: Buried Bunker Hill Cem, MI

Prepared 9 Apr 2001 by:

Velma Lundy
303 Packard, Apt. 4
Charlotte, MI 48813

6 Jacob PLANTZ, SR.
Born: 1 Mar 1793 
Place: Lancaster Co., PA 
Marr: 5 Aug 1810
p i o p t a *

Died: 3 Jul 1883 
Place: Wood Co., OH

12 George PLANTS
Born: 1760 
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13 Barbara ? ____
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont. 9

cont..

7 Rowena Rachell RHOAD
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place: Buried Sandusky, OH

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

ECQ #42 Page 74



Chart no. 6Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 1

2 William WISEMAN
Bom: ABT 2 Oct 1810 
Place: England 
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

John Henry WISEMAN
Born: 18 Aug 1848
Place: England
Marr: 11 Apr 1870
Place: England
Died: 25 Dec 1934
Place: Hamlin Twp., Eaton Co., MI

Eliza BOYCE
Spouse

.3 Hester ?
Born: ABT 17 Mar 1816 
Place: England 
Died:
Place:

Prepared 9 Apr 2001 by: 

Velma Lundy 
303 Packard. Apt. 4 
Charlotte, M I 48813

3. 1

8

I Born: 
Place:

cent._____

4 Robert WISEMAN
Marr:
Place:

Born: Died:
Place:
Marr:

Place:

Place: 9
Died: Born: cont._____

Place:

|

Place:
Died:
Place:

j
10

Born:
Place:

corn._____

5 Ann ?
Marr:
Place:

Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 11

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont._____

12

Born:
Place:
Marr:

cont._____

6 Place:
Born: Died:
Place:
Marr:

Place:

Place:
Died:

13
Born: cont._____

Place:

j

Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:

cont._____

7 Place:
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Died:
Place:

15
Born: cont._____

Place:
Died:
Place:

ECQ #42 Page 75



Pedigree Chart______
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 1

4

Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 George BOYCE 
Born: A B T  7 Feb 1818 
Place: Mayne, England 
Marr: 31 M ar 1845 
Place:
Died:
Place:

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Eliza BOYCE 
Born: 7 Jun 1845 
Place: England 
Marr: 11 Apr 1870 
Place: England 
Died: 24 Jul 1929 
Place: Hamlin, Eaton Co., M I

John Henry WISEMAN 6 Robert MAINE
Spouse Born:

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 Charlotte MAINE
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

7 ?
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 9 Apr 2001 by:

Velma Lundy
303 Packard, Apt. 4
Charlotte. MI 48813

8
Born: 
i Place: 
Marr: 
Place: 
Died: 
Place:

9
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
I Place: 
Died:
! Place:

11___
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:

. .. I Place: 
Died:

I Place:

13
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

ECQ #42 Page 76

Chart no. 7

cont.

cont._____

oont.

cont.

cont._____

cont.

cont._____ t



Chart no. 8Pedigree C hart______
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no 14 on chart no. 1

8 Johann Georg GANSSHORN
Born: 19 M ar 1725 coni .10

2 Hugh A. GOSHORN 
Born: 5 Mar 1797 
Place: Allegany, PA 
Marr: 30 May 1844 
Place:
Died: 30 May 1853 
Place: Crawford, PA

1 Lewis Shira GOSHORN 
Born: 28 Aug 1845 
Place: Allegheny Co., PA 
Marr: l Jul 1870 
Place:
Died: 9 Aug 1916
Place: Battle Creek, Calhoun Co., MI

Pricilla Jane FORTNEY
Spouse

3 Jane SHIRA
Born: 16 Apr 1844 
Place:
Died: 1852 
Place:

Prepared 9 Apr 2001 by: 

Velma Lundy 
303 Packard. Apt. 4 
Charlotte, Ml 48813

4 Johann George GOOSHORN
Born: 14 May 1753
Place: York, York Co., PA
Marr: A B T  1788
Place:
Died: AFT 1808
Place: St. Clair Twp., Allegheny , PA

Place: Baden, Germany 
Marr: 6 M ar 1746 
Place:
Died: 26 Jan 1806 
Place: Baden, Germany

9 Susanna Elizabeth BUCKLE
Bom: 22 Mar 1723 oon
Place:
Died:
Place: Buried Bedford, PA

5 Margaret ALEXANDER
Born: BEF 1762
Place:
Died: BEF 12 Nov 1842 
Place: Alleghany, PA

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1.11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

6
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:

_______________j Place:
Died:
Place:

[ l 3

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born: 

i Place: 
Marr: 
Place: 
Died: 
Place:

[15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

ECQ #42 Page 77



P edigree Chart Chart no. 9
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 5

2 Johann Matheis PLANTZ
Born:
Place:
Marr: 1 Feb 1748 
Place:
Died: 1774 
Place:

George PLANTS
Born: 1760 
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Barbara ?
Spouse

3 Barbara ?
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 9 Apr 2001 by: 

Velma Lundy 
303 Packard, Apt. 4 
Charlotte, M I 48813

4
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

5 ___
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

6
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

8
Born: 
Place: 

! Marr: 
Place: 
Died: 
Place:

9
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:

:Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
; Place:

[13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
;Marr:
iPlace:
Died:
Place:

i 15 
Born: 
Place: 
Died: 
Place:

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

ECQ #42 Page 78



Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 8

4 Georg Wolf GANSSHORN
Born: 1628
Place: Baden, Germany 
Marr: 7 Jul 1674 
Place:
Died: 30 Nov 1691 
Place: Baden, Germany

2 Johann Phillipp GANSSHORN
Born: 1 Dec 1678
Place: Bammental, Baden, Germany 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 2 M ar 1744
Place: Heidelberg, Baden, Germany

5 Margaretha BENDER 
Born: A B T  1640 
Place: Baden, Germany 
Died:
Place:

1 Johann Georg GANSSHORN

Chart no. 10

8 Clauss Niclaus GANSSHORN
Born: «"*•-----
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9 Catherina ?
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cent.

10
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Born: 19 M ar 1725 
Place: Baden, Germany 
Marr: 6 M ar 1746 
Place: 12

Born:
Place:

cont.____Died: 26 Jan 1806
Place: Baden, Germany

6 Hans Friedrick ZIEGLER __ I
Marr:
Place:Susanna Elizabeth BUCKLE 

Spouse Born: 1658
Place: Baden, Germany 
Marr:
Place:

Died:
Place:

13
Bom: cont.____Died:

Place: Place:
Died:

3 Appolina ZIEGLER Place:
Born: 8 Feb 1684
Place: Heidelberg, Baden, Germany
Died: 23 May 1744
Place: 14

Born:
Place:
Marr:

cont.____

7 Anna URSULA Place:
Bom: 1662 Died:
Place: Baden, Germany 
Died:

Place:

Place: 15
Prepared 9 Apr 2001 by: Born: cont.____

Velma Lundy Place:
303 Packard, Apt. 4 Died:
Charlotte, M l 48813 Place:

ECQ #42 Page 79



Chart no. 11Pedigree Chart_____
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 8

4
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 Johann Adam BUCKLE 
Born: ABT 1671 
Place: Heidelberg, Germany 
Marr: 6 Apr 1706 
Place:
Died: 7 Sep 1737
Place: Heidelberg, Germany

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Susanna Elizabeth BUCKLE
Born: 22 Mar 1723 
Place:
Marr: 6 Mar 1746 
Place:
Died:
Place: Buried Bedford, PA

Johann Georg GANSSHORN 6 Valentin Hans WILD
Spouse jBorn: 10 Jan 1658

Place: Baden, Germany 
Marr: 22 Aug 1682 
Place:
Died: 7 Jul 1694 

I Place: Baden, Germany

3 Maria Veronica WILD I
Born: 28 Oct 1683
Place: Heidelburg, Germany
Died:
Place:

7 Maria Catheine KUEFFER
Bom: Aug 1658 
Place: Baden, Germany 
Died: 12 Jan 1721 
Place: Baden, Germany

Prepared 9 Apr 2001 by:

Velma Lundy
303 Packard, Apt. 4
Charlotte, Ml 4 8 8 13

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:

Place:

9
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Born:
Place:
iMarr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

corn.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

ECQ #42 Page 80



Eaton County Quest #42 Index

? Adelbert 54 Ames 51? Barbara 74, 78 Anders Senath A. 54? Catherina 79 Anderson Catherine 54? Eva 71 Anderson Elizabeth 54? Hester 75 Anderson et al 54
Abbey Alice 54 Anderson Nina 54
Abbey Hiram 54 Anderson Sarah 54
Abbott Jeremiah 54 Anderson William 54
Abbott Mary M. 54 Andrews Amy 54
Abby Lee 54 Andrews Clarence C. 54
Abby R. Parker 54 Andrews George 54
Abie Louisa B. 54 Andrews Lafayett 54
Acker Daniel 54 Andrews Sophrona 54
Ackley Warren 54 Andrews Sylvester M. 54
Acllores Malova 54 Andrews 51
Adams Albert 54 Annabil Rhodilla 54
Adams Clark 54 Anness James 54
Adams Esli 54 Anness Mary 54
Adams Nancy J. 54 Annis Deborah 54
Addison William 54 Annis Morris 54
Albaugh 51 Annis William 54
Alcott A. A. 54 Anns Adelbut 54
Aldrich Alta R. 54 Anthony William 54
Aldrich Charles 63 Appleton Isaac 54
Aldrich Charlotte 54 Archer Patrick 54
Aldrich Horace C. 54 Armstrong Eliot 0. 54
Aldrich Mary 54 Armstrong Elvina L. 54
Alen Earl 54 Armstrong George W. 54
Alexander Margaret 77 Armstrong Helen E. 54
Alfred B. Bishop et ai 54 Armstrong James W. 63
Allard Flora 54 Armstrong Thomas 54
Allard Jane 54 Armstrong Thomas W. 54
Allen Amos 54 Arnold Ann 54
Allen Andrew 54 Arnold James 54
Allen Andrew R. 54 Arnold James H. 54
Allen Edwin E. 54 Arnold S. Maria 54
Allen Edwin M. 54 Arnold Samuel 54
Allen George E. 54 Arnold William 54
Allen Harry 54 Arnolds Walter H. 54
Allen Hattie 54 Arnty 51
Allen Joseph 54 Arris Henry 54
Allen Joseph J. 42 Ash Isaac 54
Allen Joshua 54 Ashley Ann 54
Allen Sidney 54 Ashley Annis 54
Allen Vashte 54 Ashley Edmons 54
Allen William 54 Ashley Elizabeth 54
Allen William B. 54 Ashley Isaac 54
Allyn George 54 Ashley Joe 54
Allyn James B 54 Ashley Marian 54
Alspauch William 54 Ashley Thomas 54
Althouse Cornelius 54 Ashleys Daniel 54
Alton Robert 54 Astley Edmond 54
Ames Florence F. 54 Astley Wilfred 54
Ames Isaac 63 Atkinson Bill 67
Ames John 54 Atkinson Nathaniel B. 62
Ames John E. 54 Aulls Mina 54



Eaton County Quest #42 Index

Aulls Rosaltha S. 54 . Bower 51
Aulls Samuel 54 Boyce Eliza 70, 75, 76
Auls Samuel 44 Boyce George 76
Austin Lillie 54 Boyer Edwin 50
Aves Mary Ellen/Laverne 67 Boyer Jorum 50
Bailey William H. 62 Boyer Leonard H. 50
Baily Stephen W. 63 Boyler 51
Baker Daniel Brady 73 Bracy Kathy 67
Baker Jacob Brady 70, 73 Brady Bert "Bud" 67
Baker Julia J. 42 Bragg General 57
Baker Lula Anna 70 Brainard Francis M. 64
Baker Mary Jean 58, 67 Brainard James B. 63
Baldwin John 56 Brainard Wm. D. 63
Baldwin Marinda 43 Braun William 67
Barber Homer G. 44 Breckinridge General 57
Barber Josiah 64 Brewer 51
Barber William E. 43 Briggs 51
Barker John 62 Brooks Fanny M. 44
Barker S. P. 42, 43 Brooks Mariah J. 44
Barkey S. P. 42 Brown Elizabeth E. 66
Barlow Rufus K. 64 Brown Julie A. 66
Barnaby H. T„ Bishop 53 Browning C. S. 44
Barrett Charles 64 Brumm 51
Barrett James E. 64 Bryan Homer 53
Baughman Janet 67 Buckle Johann Adam 80
Beardsley G. S. 49 Buckle Susanna Elizabeth 77, 79, 80
Beardwell Elvira 46 Buell's Gen. 56
Beardwell Lyman 46 Buffum Joshua 63
Beauregard General 57 Bursley Robert 67
Beers Josiah L 63 Butler John 62
Belcher John 63 Butler Lebeus S. (??) 64
Belding B. T. 43 Camp Orrin L., Mr. 42
Bell James A. 62 Campbell H., Rev. 60
Bell Josephine 46 Carter Silas B. 64
Bender Margaretha 79 Carver Richard 44
Benedict W. U. 44 Carver Riley 43
Bennett George 64 Casler Daniel, Rev. 69
Bentley Geo. C. 62 Charm ichle Bradford 62
Bentley Sidney D. 62 Charten George W. (7?) 64
Berrill Thomas 63 Chatfield Joram 44
Berringer Christopher 62 Church Irene 67
Bisel 51 Clark 51
Bishop Eli C. 52 Clay John 47
Bishop Jacob, Rev. 52 Clay Mary 47
Bishop Maria 53 Clay Milton 47
Bishop Rachel 52 Clements Dan & Christine 67
Blackmer 51 Cleveland 51
Blanchaid 51 Cole 51
Blanchard Isaac C. 64 Colleta John Philip 65, 66
Blodget 51 Combs Patricia 67
Blodgett Henry 63 Conklin Seth 64
Booth Guy 64 Conley Ezekiel D. 63
Booth Levi 62 Cook 51
Bosworth Miles L. 64 Coolidge/Cooley Elizabeth 72
Bosworth Wm. H. H. 64 Cooper A. B., Mr. 52
Bosworth 51 Cooper Martha, Mrs. 52



Eaton County Quest #42 Index

Cooper 51 Foster Dudley 43
Covey Erastus G. 43 Foster Hannah 43
Crampton Juanita 67 Foster Sears 43
Crary Isaac E. 58 Fowler Smith W. 63
Crook 51 Fox Amos, Mrs. 52
Cross 51 Fox Lori 67
Croston Ann 67 Franklin Benjamin 69
Cummings Wm. 50 French Cornelius 43
Currier Samuel A. 43, 44 French 51
D'Arcambul Mrs. 54 Frith 51
Darkin Charles B. 64 Fry Kenneth 67
Davis James M. 64 Gamble Anna Louise 52
Davis John 44 Gamble J. S. 52
Davis Williard 42 Gansshorn Georg Wolf 79
Davis Wm. H. 44 Gansshorn Johann Georg 77, 79, 80
Davis 51 Gansshorn Johann Phillipp 79
De Groff Thomas L. 63 Ganssorn Clauss Niclaus 79
Dean Betty 67 Garchow 51
Dean Sylvester 42 Gates Geo. W. 56
Dean Wm. B., Mr. 69 Geddie Violet 67
Dean 51 Geyer Pat 66
Dickey F. O., Rev. 52 Geyer Patricia 67
Dickey 51 Gibbons Irene 67
Dillman Marguerite 67 Gillett William 62
Dimond Isaac 60 Goforth Teresa 65
Discio James W. 62 Gooshorn Johann George 77
Dodd 51 Goostrey Betty 42
Dow Henry P. 64 Goshorn Effie Marintha 70
Dow Hiram A. 64 Goshorn Hugh A 77
Dowell Samuel 62 Goshorn Lewis Shira 70, 77
Dukes Vicki 67 Graham 51
Dwight Edward P. 64 Graves W. H„ Lieut. Col 57
Dwight Lucy 44 Green Andrew P. 64
Eakle Arlene 65 Green T. D. 42, 43, 44
Eaton John H. 58 Greenbeck Alonzo 64
Eddy Debra 67 Grenger 51
Eddy Franics 67 Gridley Joseph 44
Ellis Egbert S. 64 Griffith Eleanor 66
Ellis Frederick W. 64 Griswold Geo. B. 63
Ells Charles W. 47 Griswold R. W. 44
Ells Jane 47 Gulic J., Reverend 58
Ells Minnie H. 47 Gutchess 51
Evans Musgrove 59 Hadley Oscar B. (??) 64
Fairchild Luther 46 Hagerman Amanda M. et al 54
Fairchild Sally Ann 46 Halbert Daniel 64
Fairfield Walter 42 Halbert Earl 62
Faust 51 Hall Dennis 67
Fenn David M. 64 Hall Mrs. 50
Fenske Lois 67 Halleck Gen. 57
Ferris 51 Hallenbeck Cornelius A. 64
Finch Henry N. 63 Halsey Drouscella 45, 65, 67
Fish Elias P. 43 Hamlin Jane A. 42
Fisher Ameretta 72 Hamlin John 62
Ford Clarissa 43 Hanchett William 62
Fordham Albert 44 Hardy Seth 42
Fortney Pricilla Jane 70, 77 Harris Alanson 63



Eaton County Quest #42 Index

Hart Isaac L. 47
Hart Mary 1. 47
Hart Pitt 47
Harwood 51
Haslett George 53
Haslett James 53
Haslett Joseph 53
Haslett Mary Ann 53
Haslett Ralph 53
Hatch Edwin O. 64
Hatch H., Mrs. 53
Hatch Harry 53, 54
Hatch Hiram 63
Hawkins Jonathan (??) 64
Hawley Mary M. 44
Hayden James 45
Hayden Mary 45
Hayden Wm. 45
Haywood 51
Hecker 51
Hendrickson Nathan 62
Henrickson Harriette 67
Heridan Horace 64
Herron 51
Hickox George H., Rev. 53
Hicks Edwin 67
Hicks 51
Hill George, Mr. 42
Hinkley George F. 63
Hixson Nathaniel 44
Hoffman 51
Hollinbeck 51
Holly Dennis 67
Homola Dianne 67
Honeysett 51
Horn Louisa 47
Horn Lucy 47
Horn Peter 47
Hosford 0., Prof. 69
Howlett RaNell (Sandy) 66
Hubbard 51
Huey John 44
Hughes Joyce 67
Hunter 51
Hutchings Miranda 42
Ingersoll Erastus 59
Ingersoll Erastus S. 59
Ingersoll Orville C. 62
Ingersoll Sally 59
Jackson Andrew 58
Jarvis C. D., Rev. 53
Jarvis Lewis 0. 43
Jarvis May C. 43
Jenness 51
Jervis 51
Jessup Etta 46

Jessup Henry 46
Jessup John 46
Johnson Catherine 47
Johnson Fidelia L., Miss 69
Johnson General 57
Johnson Minnie E. 45
Johnson Moses E. 45
Johnson Susan 45
Jonas Dianne 67
Jones Charles 44
Jones George 43
Jones George W. 64
Jones 51
Jourden Nancy 67
Kaplin 51
Kauffman Edwin A. 45
Kauffman Margaret 45
Kedzie Dr. 56
Keefer William 44
Kelepper Donald 60
Kellogg Giles B. 63
Kesler Alonzo 45
Kesler Emma C. 45
Kesler William L. 45
Keyes L. 42
Keyes Sarah 42
Killeen Carolyn 67
Kimball Sylvester 64
Kimball A_a D. 63
King Donald 67
King Kernie 67
King Rezal H. 64
King 51
Kinne Oliver 63
Kiplinger Robert 67
Klaiss Leila 67
Klaiss Nadine 67
Knapp Laurel 67
Koos Yvonne 67
Krupp Sylvester 64
Kueffer Maria Catheine 80
Kunkle-Hannum Irene 67
Laird Joyce 67
Laird Joyce 67
Lamb/Courtright 66
Lampson E. 43
Lampson Haney 43
Lampson James 43
Lampson Martha 43
Landers Geo. W., Mr. 69
Landreville Sally 67
Lapham George 42
Laughlin Vivian, Mrs. 51
Laverty Anson 43
Lazell Daniel W. 64
Lee George D., Rev. 53



Eaton County Quest #42 Index

Lembeck Florence 67
Lenkerd Catherine 74
Lentz Riley 67
Lindberg 51
Lindsey Francis A. 46
Lindsey George A. 46
Lindsey 46
Lord F. E. 42
Lord Francis 62
Lord, PhD David 67
Love 51
Loveland 51
Lowe 51
Lowery Terry & Mary Lou 67
Lundy Barkley J. W. 70
Lundy Velma 70-80
Mahar 51
Maine Charlotte 76
Maine Robert 76
Makley 51
Mapes Jean, Miss 60
Marple C. F. 53
Marple C. F. 54
Marple D. J., Mr. & Mrs. 54
Marple W. H. 53, 54
Martin H. J., Esq. 53
Martin W. R., Hon. 53
Matteson Arvilla, Miss 42
Matteson John, Mr. 42
McConkey William 44
McDonald Palmer 58
McDonald Rebecca 58
McGail L. H. 53
McGrady L.J. 66
McIntyre Hiram R. 43
McKinney L. W. 42
McKinney Margaret 42
McLaughlin Dr. 50
McNabb 51
Meister 51
Merriam Dade 58
Merrill A. S. 46
Merrill George P. 43
Merrill Hester 46
Merrill Sabra 43
Merritt Charles A. 46
Merritt Mary L. 45
Merritt Parthena 46
Miller Anna 42
Miller Caroline A. 42
Miller Jim & Cleone 67
Miller John 42
Miller John A. 69
Miller 66
Mills Joseph 43
Montgomery Peter D. 63

Moon Darius B. 59
Morey Ed & Grace 67
Morley Martin V. 62
Moses James 68
Mosier 51
Moyer 51
Musgrave Joseph 58
Newton A. D., Rev. 53
Northrup Aminter E., Mr. 69
Oliver Mary 42
Olmstead Edgar 63
Olson 51
Olson 51
Omara 51
Ovet Polly, Miss 44
Packer Charles 63
Paine David 68
Pardee Ernest & Joan 68
Peabody Col. 55, 56
Perrin Geo. C. 63
Perrine Schuzlor 63
Perry Susan 43
Peters Esther 68
Philips J. 43
Phillips 51
Pierce Elisha 44
Pierce John D. 58
Plants George 74, 78
Plantz Jacob, Sr. 74
Plantz Johann Matheis 78
Plantz Susanna 74
Pollock Samuel 63
Powers 51
Pray Esek 50
Pray Nathan 60
Prentice Harvey V. 50
Prentice Isaac 44
Prentice Polly, Miss 44
Prentiss Gen. 55
Prouty Bradner 72
Prouty Martha 70, 71, 72
Prouty Stephen 72
Quinn Col. 56
Radde 51
Randall James 47
Randall Larry 65, 66, 68
Randall Marietta 47
Raze 51
Read Jonas 43
Reamer Harriet S. 46
Reamer James R. 46
Reamer Mary I. 46
Reeves William H. 62
Reid Andrew S. 63
Rewson 51
Rhoad Rowena Rachell 74



Eaton County Quest #42 Index

Rickie 51 Spicer Mary 43
Ring Carol 66 Sprague Myrtle M., Miss 51
Roberts Eliz th 47 Sprague Norman 51
Roberts James M. 63 Sprague Olive I., Miss 51
Roberts Robert 47 Sprague Phoebe Jane 51
Roberts Sarah, Miss 69 Stevenson Marjorie 68
Robertson John 61 Stine Wendell & Jean 68
Robinson Henry, Rev. 53 Stirling Jas. 42
Robinson Pam 68 Stoddard Mabel 45
Robinson Samuel 53 '  Stoddard William 45
Robinson 51 Stokoe Carolyn 68
Robsen Cate R., Miss 42 Stozich Vicky 68
Roegge Frank 68 Sutherland Elisha 43
Rogers A. W. 42 Sutherland Emiline 43
Rogers Edgar H. 62 Sutherland Hiram 43
Rogers James B 62 Sutton Sarah, Miss 42
Rogers 51 Sweet Charles F. 69
Roode John G. 63 Swift Lemuel P. 44
Root 51 Swift Susan M. 44
Roth 51 Thomas George 43
Rouse Martin 63 Thompson Sue 66
Rowe Martha Cornelia 69 Thuma Charles 70
Sargeant John 44 Thuma George W. 70, 71, 72
Sattler John 56 Thuma George Wilford 70
Saunders Friend 55 Thuma Jacob W. 71
Schram 51 Thuma Sharlene 66
Searles John 47 Thuma Sharlene (Kelley) 66
Searles Margaret R. 47 Thuma Velma Jane 70
Searles Sarah 47 Thumma Jacob 71
Searls William 42 Tilford Nancy 68
Searls Zelotez B. 42 Tinney Clark 68
Sedore Janice 68 Topping Laura 68
Shaver Samuel 44 Trask Lucy 46
Shaw A. D. 42 Trask Luella 46
Sheesley Abraham 74 Trask W. S. 46
Sheesley Anna S. 70, 73, 74 Upright Ned 68
Sheesley John S. 74 Upright Ned L. 66
Sheldon Jack 68 Ursula Anna 79
Shepherd Clemties 53 VanDyke Henry 68
Shepherd James, Mrs. 53 Vockery Charles 63
Shira Jane 77 Walker James D. 66
Sidnam R. Jeanne 68 Wallace C. F. 42
Simpson Krystal 68 Ward Daniel 42
Slosson Cyrus 44 Warner Sophia 46
Small Janet 68 Weed J.E., Rev. 69
Smart Asa 62 Wells Maria L. 43
Smith Cynthia 68 Whaley Hannah 44
Smith James E 63 Wheaton Ida 49
Smith Joseph, Reverend 60 Wheaton Willis 48
Smith Nathan J. 62 Whitcomb Alonzo C. 63
Smith Stephen & Barbara 68 White Jean 68
Smith Susanna H. 71 White 0. D. 42
Smith William 68 Whitney Francis B. 44
Snyder Beverly 68 Wild Maria Veronica 80
Southwick Henry J. 62 Wild Valentin Hans 80
Spencer W. A. 44 Williams Evander 68



Eaton County Quest #42 Index

Williams Violetta 44
Wilson Lucinda 68
Winn John W. 43
Winn Phebe 43
Wiseman Beulah Louisa 70
Wiseman John Henry 70, 75, 76
Wiseman Robert 75
Wiseman William 70, 75
Wisner Alta Agatha 45
Wisner Charles L. 45
Wisner Weltha 45
Wood E. Mary Ann 68
Wood Eveline, Miss 43
Wooley Roxanne 68
Worden Jas. 56
Worden Paries 50
Yates Joyce 65
Ziegler Appolina 79
Ziegler Hans Friedrick 79


